
 

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 

CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 300 W. 13 MILE RD. 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

JANUARY 12, 2026 AT 6:30 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

INVOCATION and PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - COUNCILMAN FLEMING 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: 

1. Additions/Deletions 

PRESENTATIONS 

2. Director of Public Services - 2025 Holiday Light Awards 

3. Historical Commission - City of Madison Heights 70th Anniversary Proclamation 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF INTEREST TO PARTIES IN THE AUDIENCE 

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: 

CONSENT AGENDA: 

4. Library Advisory Board - Adoption of Updated Library Internet Safety Policy 

5. Finance Director - 2026 Poverty Exemption Resolution and Application 

6. City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of December 1, 2025 

7. City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of December 8, 2025 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

REPORTS: 

8. City Manager - FY 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

BID AWARDS/PURCHASES: 

ORDINANCES: 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: 

ADJOURNMENT 

NOTICE: Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation through electronic 

means in this meeting should contact the City Clerk at (248) 583-0826 or by email:  clerks@madison-

heights.org  at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make 

reasonable accommodations. 
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DATE: January 8, 2026 

TO:  City Council 

FROM: Melissa R. Marsh, City Manager 

SUBJECT:  Agenda Comments Regular Council Meeting of Monday, January 12, 2026 

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICES – 2025 HOLIDAY LIGHT AWARDS 

On behalf of the Active Adult Center Advisory Board/Beautification Committee, the DPS Director 

is scheduled to make a brief award presentation and play a short PowerPoint slide show of the 

winners and nominees outstanding displays. First Place Winner: 813 East Kalama Avenue Second 

Place Winner: 27784 Townley Street 

HISTORICAL COMMISSION – CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 7OTH ANNIVERSARY 

PROCLAMATION 

Historical Commission Council Representative, Mayor Pro Tem Bill Mier, is scheduled to read 

the Oakland County Board of Commissioner's Proclamation honoring the 70th Anniversary of the 

City of Madison Heights. 

CONSENT AGENDA: 

LIBRARY ADVISORY BOARD – UPDATED LIBRARY INTERNET SAFETY POLICY 

The 2025 update modernizes the Internet Safety Policy last updated in 2013 by clarifying 

language, expanding scope, and adding user responsibilities. It replaces “filtering hardware” with 

“filtering software” and applies it to all access points, including wireless. The update emphasizes 

parental responsibility, outlines clearer steps for unblocking sites for minors and disabling filters 

for adults, and adds an Internet Use Rules section covering copyright, device security, and liability 

disclaimers. Prohibited activities remain similar but now require parental responsibility for minors 

using instant messaging. The policy also removes the requirement for minors to use computers 

only in the Children’s Room and introduces disclaimers for damages and theft. Overall, the 

revision reflects current technology and provides comprehensive guidelines for safe and 

responsible use. 

The Library Advisory Board recommends Council adopt the updated Library Internet Safety 

Policy as it modernizes technology requirements, clarifies responsibilities, and adds 

comprehensive guidelines for safe and lawful internet use. 

2

Item 1.



FINANCE DIRECTOR - 2026 POVERTY EXEMPTION RESOLUTION AND APPLICATION 

The State of Michigan Tax Commission has updated the poverty guidelines. The resolution 

encompasses changes to the Poverty Exemption Policy, Guidelines, and Application that are in 

compliance with the Tax Commission. 

Staff recommends that City Council adopt the 2026 Poverty Exemption Resolution, guidelines, 

and application as presented 

REPORTS: 

CITY MANAGER – 2026-2031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The City's financial policies require that the City develop a multi-year plan for capital 

improvement purchases and projects costing most than $5,000, update it annually, and make all 

capital improvements in accordance with the Plan. The Plan is presented to the City Council each 

year to allow the Council and the public an opportunity to provide input during the early stages of 

the Budget preparation process. After the Council has had an opportunity to offer comments and/or 

questions, I recommend that Council vote to receive and file the Plan. The projects included in 

the Plan are subject to budget approval by City Council. 

After the Council has had an opportunity to offer comments and/or questions, Council is 

recommended to receive and file the 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan. 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Sean P. Ballantine, Director of Public Services

N/A

N/A

On behalf of the Active Adult Center Advisory Board/Beautification Committee, the DPS Director is
requesting time to make a brief award presentation on Monday evening and play a short PowerPoint slide
show of the winners and nominees outstanding displays.

First Place Winner: 813 East Kalama Avenue
Second Place Winner: 27784 Townley Street

Presentations

Director of Public Services - 2025 Holiday Light Awards

1/12/2026

N/A
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Deputy City Manager/City Clerk Cheryl Rottmann

The Historical Commission has requested that their Board Representative, Mayor Pro Tem Bill Mier, read
the Oakland County Board of Commissioner's Proclamation honoring the 70th Anniversary of the City of
Madison Heights at the January 12th City Council meeting.

Consent Agenda

City of Madison Heights 70th Anniversary Proclamation

1/12/26
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Vanessa Verdun-Morris, Library Director

0

The 2025 update modernizes the Internet Safety Policy last updated in 2013 by clarifying language, 
expanding scope, and adding user responsibilities. It replaces “filtering hardware” with “filtering software” 
and applies it to all access points, including wireless. The update emphasizes parental responsibility, 
outlines clearer steps for unblocking sites for minors and disabling filters for adults, and adds an Internet 
Use Rules section covering copyright, device security, and liability disclaimers. Prohibited activities remain 
similar but now require parental responsibility for minors using instant messaging. The policy also 
removes the requirement for minors to use computers only in the Children’s Room and introduces 
disclaimers for damages and theft. Overall, the revision reflects current technology and provides 
comprehensive guidelines for safe and responsible use.

City Council should adopt the updated Library Internet Safety Policy as it modernizes technology
requirements, clarifies responsibilities, and adds comprehensive guidelines for safe and lawful internet
use.

Consent Agenda

Library Internet Safety Policy

1/12/26

0

7

Item 4.



 

Internet Safety Policy 
Madison Heights Public Library 

Adopted by City Council: June 24, 2013.  

Updated by Library Advisory Board: October 22, 2025. 

Purpose 
In order to comply with CIPA [CHILDREN'S INTERNET PROTECTION ACT (Pub. L. 106-554 and 47 USC 254(h)] the 

City of Madison Heights Public Library has adopted this Internet Safety Policy.  

A Technology Protection Measure (filtering software) is installed on all Internet access points in the library, 

including public computers, staff devices, and the wireless network.  This filtering software helps to protect 

against access to visual depictions deemed "obscene," "child pornography," or "harmful to minors."  

 The term "obscene" as defined in 18 USC Section 1460. 

 The term "child pornography" as defined in 18 USC Section 2256. 

 The term "harmful to minors" as defined in 47 USC Section 254 [G]. 

Use of the Library’s Internet service indicates the user will abide by all relevant Library policies and applicable 

law. 

While the Library strives to provide reliable service, connection quality and availability are not guaranteed due 

to technology limitations and high demand. 

Responsibility and Safety 
Staff presence and use of a filtering system should not be viewed as a substitute for parental supervision of a 

minor on the Internet.   Parents or legal guardians, and not the library staff, are responsible for monitoring their 

children’s use of the internet and for information selected and/or accessed by their children. Children should be 

warned against giving out any personal information while using these resources, social media sites, or other 

direct electronic communications.  Appropriate online behavior is required by all users.  

The library uses internet filters to help block harmful or inappropriate content. However, filters are not perfect. 

Sometimes they may block websites that are safe and appropriate and fail to block sites that should be 

restricted. 

For minors (under 18): If a website is blocked by mistake, please let a librarian know. The librarian will review 

the site and arrange to have the site unblocked if appropriate. 

For adults (18 and older): You can request to use a computer with the filter turned off. Usage will be allowed on 

a designated computer, and you must make the request yourself. 

Please note that these requests will be met as soon as possible, but access may not be immediate. All internet 

use will still be monitored to ensure safe and responsible use. 

 

The following are prohibited: 
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 Access by minors to inappropriate matter on the Internet. 

 Sending or displaying obscene or disruptive messages, files, or images.  

 Any type of Cyber-bullying. 

 Use of chat rooms or instant messaging by a minor without parental approval. 

 Gaining unauthorized access to the library's network or computer systems or to any other network or 

computer system (hacking).  

 Unauthorized disclosure, use and dissemination of personal identification by or regarding minors. 

 Using library computers to conduct any unlawful activity. 

Internet Use Rules 
1. Internet may not be used for any purpose that violates federal, state, or local laws.  Users must respect 

all copyright and licensing agreements pertaining to electronic files and resources obtained via the 

Internet.   

2. The patron must configure their own equipment.  Very limited technical support is available through 

library personnel.  The library cannot guarantee that all hardware will work with printers or WiFi and the 

library is not responsible for any changes made to their device settings.  Staff cannot troubleshoot your 

equipment.  Please consult your user’s manual or contact your hardware or software provider for any 

additional assistance. 

3. Communication over WiFi is not secure.  MHPL highly recommends that all laptops or wireless devices 

have up-to-date anti-virus software, spyware protection, and a personal firewall installed while utilizing 

the Library’s wireless network. 

4. Wireless users should be certain that their laptop or other wireless devices are secured at all times and 

should never be left unattended in the library, even for a brief period of time.  Theft of such devices is 

not the responsibility of the library. 

5. Limited power outlets are available in the library.  These outlets may be used wherever the cord does 

not present a tripping hazard or block access for patrons or staff. It is recommended that you charge 

your battery before coming to the library. 

6. Users of devices are expected to be considerate of patrons nearby and are required to use headphones 

when playing movies, music and games, or when using any software program that generates sound. 

7. Neither the City of Madison Heights, the Library, its director, nor any city employee shall be liable for 

any direct or indirect damages which occur from using the wireless network. 

Disclaimer of Liability 
The library shall not have any responsibility or liability for any direct, indirect, or consequential damage claims 

arising from information found on the Internet or relating to the loss, damage or interception of any 

information, data, work product, or other materials viewed, searched or stored on your personal device.  The 

library is not responsible for any damage to personal equipment or software that may occur as a result of using 

the Library’s internet connection. Any violation of this policy may result in the loss of Internet privileges at the 

library.  Unacceptable use that is illegal may result in criminal prosecution as well. 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Linda A. Kunath

The State of Michigan Tax Commission has updated the poverty guidelines. The resolution encompasses
changes to the Poverty Exemption Policy, Guidelines, and Application that are in compliance with the Tax
Commission.

Recommend that City Council adopts the attached resolution, guidelines, and application as presented.

Consent Agenda

2026 Poverty Exemption Resolution and Application

1/12/26
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 CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS  
300 WEST 13 MILE ROAD, MADISON HEIGHTS, MI 48071 

 
FINANCE/TREASURER DEPARTMENT 

Linda A. Kunath,  (248) 837-2639 
Finance Director/Treasurer LindaKunath@Madison-Heights.org 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
DATE: January 6, 2026 
  

TO: Meliss R. Marsh, City Manager 
  

FROM: Linda A. Kunath, Finance Director/Treasurer 
  

SUBJECT: 2026 Poverty Exemption Guidelines 
  

 
Assessing Administration Services (AAS) is contracted to provided assessing services to the 
City of Madison Heights. AAS reviewed the City’s Poverty Exemption Policy and Application 
forms and has suggested changes to comply with State of Michigan Tax Commission poverty 
guidelines. City Council last approved the Poverty Exemption policy and guidelines resolution 
on January 8, 2024. 
 
The following resolution and application items reflect the updated changes for poverty 
exemption consideration by the Madison Heights Board of Review. 
 
Resolution  
 
This verbiage updates the Poverty Exemption Policy, Guidelines, and Application, and will 
encompass these changes moving forward. 
 
Application 
 

• Updates Federal Poverty Guidelines amounts. These amounts are updated per federal 
poverty guidelines updated annually by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services 
 

• Clarifies asset level test with dollar amounts as required by the State. This verbiage is in 
compliance with State Tax Commission (STC) Bulletin 17 of 2025 – MCL 211.7u 
 

• Updates the grid that shows what percentage of exemption the applicant would receive if 
qualified. 
 

• Provides a required documents checklist, which requires applicant’s to initial each item. 
 

• Removes reference to State form 5739 that is no longer required. 
 
I recommend the City Council adopt the attached updated resolution, guidelines, and application 
as presented. 
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City of Madison Heights 

2026 
Poverty Exemption 

Policy and Application 

OFFICE USE ONLY (Date Stamp) 

ADDRESS: APPLICATION #: 2026- 

PARCEL NUMBER: 44-25- NAME: 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
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2 

 

 

2026 POVERTY EXEMPTION POLICY 
 

Section 211.7u(1) of the Michigan General Property Tax Act provides for a property tax exemption, in 

whole or in part, for the principal residence of persons who, by reason of poverty, are unable to contribute 

toward the public charges. 

 

The Madison Heights City Council adopted the following Poverty Exemption Policy. The Policy includes 

an asset test and income test as required by Michigan statute, along with the State of Michigan required 

application forms. 

 

The Board of Review is required to follow the adopted policy when approving or denying the request for 

poverty exemption. If the applicant meets all eligibility requirements, the Board of Review must grant a 

full exemption equal to a 100% reduction in taxable value or a partial exemption equal to a 25%, 50% or 

75% reduction in taxable value. 

 

A taxpayer who files a poverty exemption application at the March Board of Review is not prohibited from also 

filing a valuation appeal at the March Board of Review. If not filed at the March Board of Review, a taxpayer 

may file a poverty exemption application with the July or December Board of Review. A taxpayer may file only 

one (1) application annually, and if denied, may appeal to the Michigan Tax Tribunal.  If granted, the 

exemption is for one (1) year and applicants may annually apply. 
 

To claim a poverty exemption, the application, required forms, and all supporting documentation as outlined in 

the Policy must be submitted between January 1, 2026, and November 30, 2026, (10 days prior to the 

December Board of Review held on December 9, 2026). Disabled applicants may call the Assessing 

Department at (248) 837-2644 to make necessary arrangements for assistance. 

 

The Board of Review may review applications without the applicant being present. However, the Board may 

request that any or all applicants be physically present to respond to any questions the Board or Assessor may 

have. This means that an applicant could be called to appear on short notice. 

 

In order to qualify for a poverty exemption, the applicant must meet the following 

criteria: 
 

1. The applicant must own and occupy as their principal residence the property for which the exemption 

is being claimed.  The applicant cannot be the renter liable for the taxes.  The property cannot be owned 

by a business entity. 

 

2. The applicant must file a fully complete application which includes Form 5737 and Form 5739 and 

all required and requested tax returns and documentation – see attached list. 

 

3. The applicant must meet the “Income Guidelines” which are the Federal Poverty Guidelines updated 

annually by the United States Department of Health and Human Services. 

 

4. The applicant must meet the “Asset Guidelines” as approved by the Madison Heights City Council. 

 

 

Failure to meet any of the above requirements will result in a denial of the poverty exemption. 
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Income Guidelines 

Used in the Determination of Poverty Exemptions for 2026 

Local governing bodies are required to adopt guidelines that set income levels for their poverty 

exemptions and those income levels shall not be set lower by a city or township than the federal 

poverty guidelines updated annually by the United States Department of Health and Human Services. 

This means, for example, that the income level for a household of 3 persons shall not be set lower 

than $26,650, which is the amount shown on the following chart for a family of 3 persons. 

Below are the Federal Poverty Guidelines updated annually in the Federal Register by the US 

Department of Health and Human Services which were adopted in 2025. The City of Madison 

Heights will follow these guidelines for establishing 2026 poverty exemptions: 

Size of Family Unit Poverty Income 

1 $15,650 

2 $21,150 

3 $26,650 

4 $32,150 

5 $37,650 

6 $43,150 

7 $48,650 

8 $54,150 

For each additional person $5,500 

Household income greater than what is stated above, per household size, will result in a denial 

of the poverty exemption, even if the applicant meets the Asset Guideline. The Board of Review 

may deny any application if income is not properly identified. 

The income guidelines shall include, but are not limited to, the annual income for the person claiming 

the exemption and all persons living in the principal residence. 

Income considered includes but is not limited to: 

• Money, wages, salaries before deductions, and regular contributions from persons not

living in the residence

• Net receipts from a person’s own business, professional enterprise, or partnership, after

business expense deductions

• Regular payments from social security, railroad retirement, unemployment, worker's

compensation, veteran's payments, public assistance, and supplemental security income

(SSI)

• Alimony, child support, military family allotments

• Private pensions, governmental pensions, disability pensions, regular insurance, annuity

payments

• College or university scholarships, grants, fellowships, and assistantships

• Dividends, interest, and net income from rentals, royalties, estates, trusts, gambling or

lottery winnings
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Asset Guidelines 

Used in the Determination of Poverty Exemptions for 2026 

As required by PA 390 of 1994, all guidelines for poverty exemptions as established by the governing 

body of the local assessing unit SHALL include an asset level test. The purpose of an asset test is to 

determine the resources available:  Cash, fixed assets or other property that could be converted to cash 

and used to pay property taxes in the year the poverty exemption is filed. The value of the principal 

residence is not included in the asset test. 

The following asset test shall apply to all applications for poverty exemption: 

• The applicant’s household shall not have “liquid" (cash) assets in excess of $8,000,

AND

• The applicant’s household shall not have total value of all assets (cash and other non-cash

assets) in excess of $25,000.

Assets greater than what is stated above will result in a denial of the poverty exemption, even if the 

applicant meets the Income Guideline. The Board of Review may deny any application if the assets are 

not properly identified. 

Cash and other non-cash assets considered include but are not limited to: 

• Bank and/or credit union savings and checking accounts

• A second home, vacant land, vehicles

• Recreational vehicles such as campers, motor homes, boats and ATV’s

• Buildings other than the principal residence

• Jewelry, antiques, artwork

• Equipment or other personal property of value

• Stocks and bonds, pensions, IRAs and other investment accounts

• Money received from the sale of property, such as the sale of stocks, bonds, a house

or car (unless a person is in the specific business of selling such property)

• Withdrawals of bank deposits and borrowed money

• Gifts, loans, lump-sum inheritances and one-time insurance payments

• Second home, rental property, or building/property other than the residence

• Food or housing received in lieu of wages and the value of food and fuel produced

and consumed on farms

• Federal non-cash benefits programs such as Medicare, Medicaid, food stamps and

school lunches
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Reduction Calculation 

Public Act 253 of 2020 and Public Act 191 of 2023 amended MCL 211.7u related to poverty exemptions. 

These acts list the specific percentage reductions in taxable value that may be used by the Board of Review 

in granting a poverty exemption. 

MCL 211.7u(5) states that if a person claiming the poverty exemption meets all eligibility requirements, the 

Board of Review shall grant the poverty exemption, in whole or in part, as follows: 

▪ A full exemption equal to a 100% reduction in taxable value, or

▪ A partial exemption equal to a 75% reduction in taxable value, or

▪ A partial exemption equal to a 50% reduction in taxable value, or

▪ A partial exemption equal to a 25% reduction in taxable value.

No other method of calculating taxable value may be utilized, except for those percentage reductions 

specifically authorized in statute, or any other percentage reduction approved by the State Tax Commission. 

The City of Madison Heights Board of Review will follow the chart below in determining the taxable value 

reduction granted to qualifying applicants for 2026 poverty exemptions: 

Household 

Size 

Income 

(federal 

limit) 

100% Taxable 

Value Exemption 

75% Taxable Value 

Exemption 

50% Taxable Value 

Exemption 

25% Taxable Value 

Exemption 

1 $15,650 $0   to   $3,913 $3,914  to   $7,825 $7,826   to  $11,738 $11,739  to  $15,650 

2 $21,150 $0   to   $5,288 $5,289  to  $10,575 $10,576  to  $15,863 $15,864  to  $21,150 

3 $26,650 $0   to   $6,663   $6,664  to  $13,325 $13,326  to  $19,988 $19,989  to  $26,650 

4 $32,150 $0   to   $8,038 $8,039  to  $16,075 $16,076  to  $24,113 $24,114  to  $32,150 

5 $37,650 $0   to   $9,413 $9,414   to  $18,825 $18,826  to  $28,238 $28,239  to  $37,650 

6 $43,150  $0   to   $10,788 $10,789 to  $21,575 $21,576  to  $32,363 $32,364  to  $43,150 

7 $48,650  $0   to   $12,163 $12,164  to  $24,325 $24,326  to  $36,488 $36,489  to  $48,650 

8 $54,150  $0   to   $13,538 $13,539  to  $27,075 $27,076  to  $40,613 $40,614  to  $54,150 

Each additional 

person: $5,500 

Failure to meet the Income Guideline, Asset Guideline, or submission of an incomplete application 

will result in a denial of the poverty application.  
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Required Documentation and Check List 

• Provide documents for applicant, spouse, and/or all others that are residing in the home.

• Please submit copies only, not originals.  Anything submitted will not be returned.

• If one of the items below does not apply, please write “N/A” (not applicable) to indicate the applicant

does not have anything to provide for that item.

• This initialed checklist must be returned with the application forms.

• The applicant must sign the application when returned to the office.  It must be notarized or

countersigned by a staff member of the Treasurer or Assessing office.

Initial below when the required information is attached to this application: 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

Completed Form 5737, Application and Affirmation for MCL 211.7u Poverty Exemption 

Completed Form 5739, Affirmation of Ownership and Occupancy to Remain Exempt by 

Reason of Poverty 

Valid Michigan Driver’s License or other legal form of photo identification for all persons in 

the household  

Proof of ownership of the principal residence (deed, land contract, etc.) 

Completed IRS form 4506-T (Department of Treasury IRS “Request for Copy of Tax 

Return”) and any/all correspondence from the IRS 

2025 Federal Income Tax Return – Fully complete, signed copy of what was filed with the 

United States IRS 

2025 State Income Tax Return - Fully complete, signed copy of what was filed with the 

State of Michigan Department of Treasury 

If any of the applicants are not required to file a Federal or State Income Tax return, Form 

4988, Poverty Exemption Affidavit, must be provided for ALL persons that are not required 

to file income tax 

2025 Michigan Homestead Property Tax Claim Form MI-1040 CR.  This completed form is 

required regardless of your requirement to file income tax returns. 

Bank and/or credit union monthly statements for the prior 12 months (as of the date of 

application) of ALL checking and savings accounts 

Social Security annual benefit statement (end of prior year total benefit) 
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__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

__________ 

Cash benefit statement 

Non-cash benefit statements such as Medicaid, WIC, food assistance and school lunches 

W-2’s from employer

Net receipts from self-employment 

State and/or Federal checks 

Unemployment benefits statement 

Pension – 1099 statement 

Certificate of deposit statement 

Stocks or bonds statement 

Child support payment statement 

Alimony payment statement 

Insurance or annuity payment statement 

If home was purchased in the prior 2 years, a copy of the loan application and closing 

statement 

Most recent mortgage verification showing balance of loan plus principal and interest 

payment amounts 

Second mortgage or equity loan statement 

List and current value of other property currently owned by applicant (includes but not 

limited to vacant land, second home, rental property, building/property other than the 

principal residence 

List of equipment, jewelry, antiques, artwork and current value 

State of Michigan registration for all vehicles 

Notarized statement of regular contributions OR gifts OR loans from persons not living in 

the residence (in the last 2 months) 

List of dividends, interest, and net income from rentals or estates or trusts (in the last 24 

months) 

List of money received from the sale of property such as stocks, bonds, a house, or a car (in 

the last 2 months) 

Failure to provide a complete application will result in the denial of the poverty exemption. 
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DO NOT SIGN 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
Any willful misstatements or misrepresentations made on this form may constitute perjury, which, under the law, 

is a felony punishable by fine or imprisonment. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
A copy of your latest Federal Income Tax Return, State Income Tax Return and your Homestead 

Property Tax Credit Claim MUST be attached as proof of income.  All other applicable documents on the 

checklist must also be attached. 

NOTE: until notarized by Treasurer or Assessing Department Personnel. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND SS.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the statements made in the foregoing application are 

true and that he/she has no money, income, assets or property other than that mentioned herein. 

Petitioner’s Signature 

__________________________________________ 

  Print full name    Date 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , A.D., 20 . 

My Commission expires: 
Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan 

or Assessing Officer/Treasurer Staff 

This application must be returned no later than 10 days prior to the last day of the Board of Review. 
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Michigan Department of Treasury 

4988 (05-12) 

 

Poverty Exemption Affidavit 

This form is issued under authority of Public Act 206 of 1893; MCL 

211.7u. 

 
INSTRUCTIONS: When completed, this document must accompany a taxpayer’s Application for 

Poverty Exemption filed with the Board of Review of the local unit where the property is located. 

MCL 211.7u provides for a whole or partial property tax exemption on the principal residence of an 

owner of the property by reason of poverty and the inability to contribute toward the public charges. 

MCL 211.7u(2)(b) requires proof of eligibility for the exemption be provided to the Board of Review 

by supplying copies of federal and state income tax returns for all persons residing in the principal 

residence, including property tax credit returns, or by filing an affidavit for all persons residing in the 

residence who were not required to file federal or state income tax returns for the current or preceding 

tax year. 

 
 

I,  , swear and affirm by my signature below that I reside in the 

principal residence that is the subject of this Application for Poverty Exemption and that for the current 

tax year and the preceding tax year, I was not required to file a federal or state income tax return. 

 

 
Address of Principal Residence:    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Signature of Person Making Affidavit Date 
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Madison Heights 
 City Assessor's Office 

300 West 13 Mile Road Madison Heights, MI 48071 

(248) 837-2644 
RESOLUTION ADOPTING 

POVERTY EXEMPTION GUIDELINES 
 
WHEREAS, Public Act 253 of 2020, which amended Section 7u of Act No. 206 of the Public Acts of 
1893, as amended by Act No. 313 of the Public Acts of 1993, being sections 211.7u of the Michigan 
Compiled Laws, requires that the governing body of the local assessing unit determine and make available 
to the public the policy and guidelines used by the Board of Review in granting reductions in property 
assessments due to limited income and assets, referred to as “Poverty Exemptions.” 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that in order to be eligible for poverty exemption in the 
City of Madison Heights, a person shall do all of the following on an annual basis: 
 
1. Be an owner of and occupy as their principal residence the property for which the exemption 

is being claimed. The applicant cannot be the renter liable for the taxes. The property cannot 
be owned by a business entity. 

2. The applicant must file a fully complete application (Form 5737) and provide all required 
and requested tax returns and documentation – listed in below item 6. 

3. The applicant must meet the Income Guidelines which are the Federal Poverty Guidelines 
updated annually by the United States Department of Health an Human Services. 

4.  The applicant must meet the Asset Guidelines as approved by the Madison Heights City 
Council. 

5. File a claim with the Board of Review on a form provided by the City Assessor’s Office 
The form must be filled out in its entirety and returned in person. Handicapped or 
infirmed applicants may call the Assessor's Office to make necessary arrangements for 
assistance. 

6. Provide copies of documents for applicant, spouse, and/or all others that are residing in the 
homestead. Must submit last year’s copies of the following or indicate “N/A” (not applicable) on 
application checklist: 
a. Completed Form 5737, Application and Affirmation for MCL 211.7u Poverty 

Exemption; 
b. Valid Michigan Driver’s License or other legal form of photo identification for ll persons 

in the household; 
c. Completed IRS form 4506-T (Department of Treasury IRS Request for Copy of Tax Return) 

and any/all correspondence from the IRS; 
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d. Federal Income Tax Return – Fully complete, signed copy of what was filed with the United 
States Internal Revenue Service (IRS); 

e. State Income Tax Return - Fully complete, signed copy of what was filed with the State of 
Michigan Department of Treasury; 

f. If any of the applicants are not required to file a Federal or State Income Tax return Form 
4988, Poverty Exemption Affidavit, mut be provided for ALL persons that are not required to 
file income tax; 

g. Michigan Homestead Property Tax Claim Form MI-1040CR. This completed form is 
required regardless of your requirement to file income tax returns; 

h. Bank and/or credit union monthly statements for the prior 12 months (as of the date of 
application) of ALL checking and savings accounts; 

i. Social Security Administration annual benefit statement (end of prior year total benefit); 
j. Cash benefit statement; 
k. Non-cash benefit statements such as Medicaid, WIC, food assistance and school lunches; 
l. W-2’s from employer; 
m. Net receipts from self-employment; 
n. State or Federal checks;  
o. Unemployment benefits statement; 
p. Pension – 1099 statement; 
q. Certificate of deposit statement; 
r. Stocks or bonds statement; 
s. Child support payment statement; 
t. Alimony payment statement; 
u. Insurance or annuity payment statement; 
v. If home was purchased in the prior 2 years, a copy of the loan application and closing 

statement; 
w. Most recent mortgage verification showing balance of loan plus principal and interest 

payment amounts; 
x. Second mortgage or equity loan statement; 
y. List and current value of other property currently owned by applicant (includes but not 

limited to vacant land, second home, rental property, building/property other than the 
principal residence); 

z. List of equipment, jewelry, antiques, artwork and current value; 
aa. State of Michigan registration for all vehicles; 
bb. Notarized statement of regular contributions OR gifts OR loans from persons not living in the 

residence (in the last 2 months); 
cc. List of dividends, interest, and net income from rentals or estates or trusts (in the last 24 

months); 
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dd. List of money received from the sale of property such as stocks, bonds, a house, or a car (in 
the last 2 months). 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that applications may be filed only once annually, and if denied, 
may appeal to the Michigan Tax Tribunal. To claim a poverty exemption, the application, required 
forms, and all supporting documentation as outlined in the Policy must be submitted between 
January 1st each year and November 30th (10 days prior to the December Board of Review).  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the applicant’s total household income cannot exceed the 
Federal Poverty Guidelines published in the prior calendar year in the Federal Register set forth 
by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services as established by the State Tax 
Commission-to be updated annually.   
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that meeting the income level guidelines does not guarantee 
100% exemption, at their discretion in accordance with the General Property Tax Act 211.7u(5), 
the Board may grant a full or partial exemption equal to a 25%, 50% or 75% reduction in taxable 
value.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED as required by PA 390 of 1994, all guidelines for poverty 
exemptions as established by the governing body of the local assessing unit SHALL include an 
asset level test. The purpose of an asset test is to determine the resources available: Cash, fixed 
assets or other property that could be converted to cash and used to pay property taxes in the year 
the poverty exemption is filed. The value of the principal residence is not included in the asset 
test. The following asset test shall apply to all applications for poverty exemptions: 
 

1. The applicant’s household shall not have Liquid (cash) assets in excess of $8,000, AND 
 

2. The applicant’s household shall not have total value of all assets (cash and other non-cash 
assets) in excess of $25,000. 

 
Assets greater than what is stated above will result in a denial of the poverty exemption, even if the 
applicant meets the Income Guideline. The Board of Review may deny any application if the assets 
are not properly identified. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board may review applications without the applicant 
being present. However, the Board may request that any or all applicants be physically present to 
respond to any questions the Board or Assessor may have. This means that an applicant could be 
called to appear on short notice. 
 

1. At this meeting an applicant should be prepared to answer questions regarding 
their financial affairs, health, the status of people living in their home, etc. 

 
2. All applicants appearing before the Board will be administered an oath, as 

follows: 
 

"Do you,    , swear and affirm that evidence and testimony you 
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will give on your own behalf before the Board of Review is the truth, 
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God." 

 
Applicant responds, "I do" or "I will." 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the designated City Official and the Board of Review must 
agree as to the disposition of the poverty claim for the exemption to be granted and any successful 
applicant may be subject to personal investigation by the City. This would be done to verify 
information submitted or statements made to the Assessor or Board regarding their poverty tax 
exemption claim. The designated City Official will tape and keep minutes of all proceedings before 
the Board of Review and all meetings must be held in a municipal building. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Review shall follow the policy and 
guidelines set forth above when granting and denying poverty exemptions.  The same standards 
shall apply to each taxpayer within the city claiming the poverty exemption for the assessment 
year. In reviewing the application and all supporting documentation, the Board of Review will 
consider an asset test and income test as required by Michigan statute, along with State of 
Michigan required application form. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in order to ease the burden on taxpayers, the assessor and 
the Board of Review and to ensure that all taxpayers have an equal opportunity to be heard by 
the Board of Review, the City of Madison Heights hereby resolves, according to provisions of 
MCL 211.30(8) of the General Property Tax Act, that the Board of Review shall receive letters 
of protest regarding assessments from resident taxpayers from the first Tuesday in March until it 
adjourns from the public hearings for which it meets to hear such protests. All notices of 
assessment change and all advertisements of Board of Review meetings are to include a 
statement that the resident taxpayers may protest by letter to the Board.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that to conform with the provisions of PA 253 of 2020, this 
resolution is hereby given immediate effect and will stay in effect for subsequent years until 
amended or voided. 
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City Council Regular Meeting 

Madison Heights, Michigan 

December 01, 2024 

 

A City Council Regular Meeting was held on Monday, December 01, 2025, at 6:00 PM at Fire 

Station #1 located at 31313 Brush Street, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071. 

PRESENT 

Mayor Corey Haines 

Mayor Pro William Mier 

Councilman Toya Aaron 

Councilman Sean Fleming 

Councilor Laurie Geralds 

Councilman Emily Rohrbach 

Councilor Quinn Wright 

OTHERS PRESENT 

City Manager Melissa Marsh 

City Attorney Larry Sherman 

Deputy City Manager/City Clerk Cheryl Rottmann 

CED Director Giles Tucker 

DPS Director Sean Ballantine 

Assistant to the City Manager Harley Mordarski 

Finance Director Linda Kunath 

Fire Chief Greg Lelito 

Deputy Fire Chief Ray Gilson 

IT Consultant Ty Dolin 

Library Director Vanessa Verdun-Morris 

Police Chief Brent LeMerise 

 

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 

2027-31 Strategic Planning 

City Manager Marsh welcomed the Council to tonight’s Strategic Planning session, commenting 

that this meeting kicks off the budget process and is key in not only developing the map we are 

going to follow to continue to move our city forward but also the development of the budget and 

financial resources that support that journey.  

 

Financial Forecast 

City Manager Marsh gave an overview of the City’s financial forecast, noting that we are doing 

financially well, but Headlee Proposal A and inflation will place its toll on us, and we need to 

continue to think about how we are going to continue to maintain and improve our community in 

future years. She stated that the City watches several financial indicators, including housing sales, 

building permits, taxable value estimates, County budget proposals and estimates, and mortgage 
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interest rates. As of August 2025, labor market conditions across Michigan and the Detroit area 

continue to soften following the post-pandemic expansion. Michigan’s unemployment rate stands 

at roughly 5.2%, one of the highest among U.S. states according to the Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

In contrast, Oakland County, and especially inner-ring communities such as Madison Heights, 

remains comparatively strong, with unemployment only around 4.3%. This reflects the metro 

area’s diverse economic base, including manufacturing, expanding logistics and warehousing, and 

a growing health care and professional services sector. Madison Heights is particularly well 

positioned due to its central location near major employment hubs in Detroit, Troy, Southfield, and 

Auburn Hills, and its access to I-75 and I-696. At the city level, Madison Heights continues to 

outperform both the state and region. Preliminary estimates place the city’s unemployment rate at 

approximately 2.6% in September 2025; well below statewide and metro averages. This reflects 

the city’s advantageous transportation access, its mix of employment activity, and its appeal as an 

affordable inner-ring suburb for both businesses and residents. Stable median household income 

and steady population trends further reinforce local economic stability. The continued strength of 

southeast Oakland County and Madison Heights supports a cautiously optimistic outlook for 

taxable values, business activity, and household income at least for FY 2027 

 

Overall financial conditions remain stable, but several signs of long-term strain are emerging. The 

City ended FY 2025 with a healthy fund balance and disciplined spending levels, supported by 

careful budgeting and strong collection rates. However, FY 2026 reflects growing pressures tied 

to state-level revenue sharing reductions, rising legacy pension costs, and increasing operational 

expenses, particularly in public safety and employee benefits. Several of these pressures are 

structural rather than temporary which sounds an alarm. Reductions in constitutional revenue 

sharing resulting from recent changes in the state’s sales tax distribution are already impacting the 

current year. Madison Heights is projected to lose approximately $62,000 in FY 2026, followed 

by permanent deeper cuts the next year and each year thereafter. At the same time, Police & Fire 

pension funding levels remain low at around 63%, and annual retiree payout obligations continue 

to rise. This is a drastic improvement but still means we only have $0.63 cents for every dollar 

needed. We face some of the financial pressures that you have heard about over and over – in 

2003, we received $3.55 million in state shared revenues; in 2026, we will receive $3.7 only 

$150,000 more than 22 years earlier. 

 

The city will also continue to struggle to enhance and eventually maintain services due to 

restrictive interaction between Proposal A and Headlee Proposal A and Headlee work together to 

both cap the amount of increase in taxable value a municipality can have to the lesser of 5 percent 

or the state-approved rate of inflation, with no cap on the decreases. In FY 2027, this multiplier 

will be 2.7 percent, which caps the City’s overall taxable value growth. Unless the State reforms 

the structure of restricting municipal revenue growth, the city will continue to struggle to keep up, 

especially in years when inflation exceeds approved State Tax commission Inflation rate. In years 

when the City’s growth exceeds the State Tax Commission Inflation rate the millage is rolled back. 

This has resulted in the City’s 16-mill charter millage being rolled back to a maximum of 13.7195 

(FY 2026 – this doesn’t include a rollback we may face for the upcoming budget year). In FY 2026 

over 66% of the City’s revenues are derived from property taxes. In FY 2026 the City levied 

13.5578 of its charter millage leaving only 0.1617 of capacity to protect against future roll backs. 

This 0.1617 millage capacity equates to $177,000. 
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At the November 19th Council Meeting we had a brief audit presentation, we heard that FY 2025 

ended with an increase in fund balance to $18.3 million, mostly related to carryforward or “phase 

funding” for one-time capital expenditures. If all these projects were to be completed, we anticipate 

a planned use of fund balance in FY 2025 of close to $5 million, leaving $13.2 million at the end 

of June 30, 2026. We do have a Fund Balance policy in place requiring 16% of operating 

expenditure plus one year of debt payments to be held in reserve. This amount ranges around $7.5 

million. Ideally the fund balance runs parallel like 2018-2020 however these lines accurately 

depicted the saving and spending model followed by the city instead of a financing method. As a 

result, we have low debt and ability to withstand future financial downturns by reducing 

controllable expenditure. These numbers are illustrative only and would assume everything we are 

“saving for” is spent in FY 2025 and that all projects, equipment, and machinery included in the 

Capital Improvement Plan are included in future budgets. Based on these numbers, we already 

know we will need to scale back our capital investment going forward, delaying some 

replacements and projects to retain an acceptable fund balance level. This long-term financial 

outlook continues to highlight persistent structural challenges within the City’s General Fund, 

challenges that ultimately require policy changes at the State level to be fully resolved. Despite 

these constraints, the city has benefited significantly from proactive fiscal planning and disciplined 

use of this forecasting process. These efforts have allowed us to anticipate potential gaps early, 

evaluate the need for future Headlee override renewals or dedicated millages, and maintain a strong 

short- and long-term financial posture. Absent major economic disruptions or unforeseen 

emergencies, the city is expected to remain fiscally stable; however, the forecast clearly indicates 

the need to evaluate alternatives during the FY 2028 budget development process. 

 

Looking ahead, the Financial Forecast for FY 2027-2031 outlines a challenging but manageable 

fiscal environment. Revenues will grow, but at a slower rate than expenditures driven largely by 

the items discussed - limited taxable value growth, legacy pension pressures, health care inflation 

and capital needs. 

 

The projections discussed in the remainder of this report rely on several key assumptions: 

 

 No wage increases beyond June 30, 2026, when all the City’s eight union contracts expire. 

This is a best practice when contracts are expired. 

 Required minimum fund balance between $7.38M and $7.51M (16% of operations plus 

one year of debt). 

 Taxable Value increases of 2.7% in FY 2027, according to the State Tax Commission, 

followed by 2.0%-2.5% annually thereafter. 

 Health Insurance cost increases of 6% in FY 2027, followed by 5% per year thereafter. 

 No additional positions are included part-time or full-time. 

 Utilities are included at an increase of 3% - electricity, heat and water. 

 Capital Projects are included as submitted in the Capital Improvement Plan, though will 

require future prioritization. 

 Contracted Services are included at contracted rates; if a contract is expiring then no 

increase is included. 

 Permanent state revenues decline due to sales-tax reallocations related to gas tax. 

 Declining cable, court and federal grant revenues are also included based on actuals. 
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 Pension contributions are included equal to the Public Act 345 millage for Police and Fire 

Pension Trust Fund, included continued additional contributions until this fund reaches a 

minimum of 80% funding level. 

 Ground Emergency Medical Transport (GEMT) revenues of $400,000 annually are 

included beginning FY 2028. The State is currently working through the process of 

establishing this program. 

. 

Except for Police and Fire, full-time staffing has remained stagnant. For estimating purposes, the 

forecast assumes the status quo with both wages and benefit levels for all groups, except for 

healthcare, which we have forecast to increase an average of 6%. Staffing is most of the 

department’s number one need we evaluate this request as part of the line-item budget and in 

context with our overall goals.  

 

The forecast assumes full implementation and funding of our Capital Improvement Plan. As 

mentioned, we are already making plans in case we need to scale this investment back to balance 

the budget; we don’t want to get into a situation where we can’t afford to maintain what we have. 

A large part of our capital without a dedicated funding source is Public Safety Equipment. We also 

continue to make progress with the preservation of two major asset classes, including water main 

and sanitary sewers in the Water and Sewer Fund and street-related rehabilitation projects in the 

Local Streets Fund. Assets included in the forecasted Capital Outlay include computer technology, 

building improvements, vehicles, streets, and machinery and equipment in the general fund. 

 

Councilman Mier expressed concerns with some of the cost assumptions and the assumption that 

an R-4 millage will pass in the financial forecast. 

 

Based on the tax structure in the State and the Capital improvements and items we want to address 

in the city, City Manager Marsh stated that we need to start thinking about a few things proactively:  

 

1. Renewal of the Neighborhood Road Millage in 2026. You will hear more about this 

under Department Needs.  

2. We plan to levy PA 359 of 1925. $50,000 to offset communications (newsletter, promotion, 

communications function)  

3. Long-term Millage Strategy – deferred for one year (2028) in lieu of asking voters to 

approve an additional millage – consider implementing a PA 164 levy of 1.0 mill.  This 

would result in a reduction of other special millages as to not cause an increase to tax 

payers.  

 

The five-year outlook highlights several major issues that will need to be addressed and 

will significantly shape the City’s fiscal landscape: 

 Expiration of the R-3: Neighborhood Road Millage 

 

Revenue Sharing Declines: 

 State reallocations tied to gasoline-related sales tax approved for the State’s Fy 2026 budget 

will erode funding. Madison heights is projected to lose $62,024 in FY 2026 and $131,415 

in FY2027. This is a permeant reduction in unrestricted revenue sharing and it will 

exacerbate the structural funding gap created by Proposal A and Headlee limitations. 
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Court Revenue Shortfalls: 

 Court revenues are an annual issue and budget discussion with the court staff. It is 

important the city remains unified that the cost needs to cover the Court operational 

expenses. These court revenues are forecasted to be below operational cost for the 

upcoming budget cycle. With revenues roughly $1.4M compared to expenditures up to 

$1.74M, monitoring, fee and operational adjustments continue. 

 

Millage Strategy 

The City’s long-term millage strategy continues to focus on maintaining fiscal stability while 

meeting service expectations and managing future funding needs. Over the past several years, the 

city has strengthened the Police and Fire Pension Trust, increasing its funded status from 48% to 

63%. This improvement was made possible by redirecting dollars previously allocated to OPEB 

once that trust became fully funded in 2021. Those dollars were shifted into the Pension Trust 

without increasing the overall millage rate, allowing the city to make meaningful progress toward 

long-term pension sustainability. Because the current millage structure includes capacity that is no 

longer needed for OPEB, the City will have the ability to gradually adjust millages in the future as 

new dedicated funding sources are considered. This provides flexibility to realign millages over 

time without increasing the overall levy to residents. Two potential future millages that may benefit 

from this alignment include: 

 

PA 359 of 1925 (FY 2027)  

Public Act 359 allows for up to $50,000 annually for community promotions and related activities. 

This option may be considered as part of future budget discussions to support ongoing 

communications and engagement efforts without increasing overall taxes. 

 

Public Act 164 Library Millage (FY 2028 or FY 2029) 

The City may consider levying a 1.0-mill dedicated library millage under Public Act 164 through 

resolution during the budget process. This would establish the Library as a separate entity with an 

appointed Library Board responsible for operational decisions, while all staff and the building 

would remain City-supported. If pursued in future years, this millage could be offset by a 

corresponding reduction elsewhere to avoid any net increase to residents. Given current fund 

balance levels and other priorities, this strategy will not be implemented in the upcoming year but 

remains an option for long-term planning. 

 

Dedicated Road Funding R-4 

The R-3 millage (2.0 mills) expires in 2026. To continue this critical program allowing us to 

reconstruct and maintain neighborhood roads we will need to go before the voters for a renewal 

“R-4 Neighborhood Roads”. A straight renewal is the most viable path given economic conditions. 

The city anticipates receiving approximately $800,000 in new state road funding, which will help 

stabilize ongoing neighborhood road needs. However, this funding will not replace the dedicated 

millage; it will only serve as a supplement. Even with a 2-mill levy, the City cannot fully address 

all streets currently rated a PASER 2 or 3. PASER ratings.  The good news is that we do not have 

any "1" ratings; the bad news is we have too many "2" and "3" ratings for funding and before ten 

more years the "4" and "5" ratings will become "2" and "3" ratings. 
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Personnel Needs 

City Manager Marsh reviewed the personnel needs submitted by the departments and summarized 

them as follows: 

 

DPS 

Change DPS office hours to the same as field staff 7:00 – 3:30. No Cost implications. 

 In order to keep with maintenance needs throughout the City, two full-time Equipment 

Operators are needed 

 One full-time Recreation Department employee with flex hours 

 AAC: Add additional part-time hours for the front desk 

 One full-time CDL driver 

 

Library 

 Library – one full-time librarian position 

 

Fire 

 Fire – Overtime detail for Building Inspections relevant to Fire Code issues 

 

CED 

 Code Enforcement – Evening and/or weekend Overtime Detail. 

 

Departmental Needs 

 

Finance Department 

Finance Director Kunath noted that the Finance Department will be overseeing the required BSA 

switch to a cloud version.  Most of our departments utilize BSA, including business licensing and 

permitting, and stated that there is a significant cost increase upfront as well as on-going. The 

initial cost is $327,99 for FY 2027 and approximately $121,000 each year afterwards. 

 

Police 

Chief LeMerise stated the first year of the Co-Responder Program has been completed and the city 

has received funding for a second year from Oakland County (through October 2026). This will 

need to be included in the FY 2027 budget to continue this program. He also stated the department 

has a required equipment upgrade for 911 call, costing $98,000 in FY 2027 with subscription based 

service of $48,000 each year thereafter. Chief LeMerise also noted that the Axon contracts expire 

in 2029 (Taser, body-worn cameras, in car video). They currently cost roughly $157,000 annually. 

City Clerk 

City Clerk Rottmann noted that the State of Michigan is anticipated to require local governments 

to replace our current election equipment in FY27-28 as the current equipment has reached its end 

of service life. The cost is estimated to be $230,000 for seven (7) in-person precincts and a high-

speed tabulator for counting absentee ballots. At this time, the State has appropriated $5 million 

one-time line-item to assist locals with the purchase of equipment, however, this amount would 

only cover approximately 7% of the cost for the State’s 4,340 in-person precincts. 
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City Council Priorities 

Council discussed and City Manager Marsh reviewed the following areas of focus and Council’s 

priorities for strategic planning:  

Quality of Life 

 Major Park Investment 

o Parks to ADA compliance 

o Additional benches/seating 

o Bathrooms 

o Partnership for programming 

 Neighborhood trees 

 Expansion of Library Resources 

 Expansion of recycling at city apartments 

 Collaborations with schools 

Public Safety 

 Code Enforcement 

o Targeted enforcement 

o Education 

o Target blight 

 Traffic Safety city-wide 

 Increase signage on 11 Mile Road for lane changes 

 Support of community policing 

Economic Development 

 Property Development 

 11 Mile/John R 

 925-959 E. 10 Mile 

 Business Retention/Recruitment 

 Roads and infrastructure investment 

 Address community divestment and detachment and build community buy-in 

 

Mayor Haines thanked City Manager Marsh, staff and Council for their input and work on the 

budget. 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Having no further business, Mayor Haines adjourned the meeting at 8:38 p.m. 

 

             

Corey K. Haines, Mayor    Cheryl E. Rottmann, City Clerk 
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City Council Regular Meeting 

Madison Heights, Michigan 

December 08, 2025 

 

A City Council Regular Meeting was held on Monday, December 08, 2025 at 6:30 PM at City 

Hall - Council Chambers, 300 W. 13 Mile Rd. 

PRESENT 

Mayor Corey Haines 

Mayor Pro Tem William Mier 

Councilwoman Toya Aaron 

Councilman Sean Fleming 

Councilor Laurie Geralds 

Councilor Emily Rohrbach 

Councilor Quinn Wright 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

City Manager Melissa Marsh 

City Attorney Larry Sherman 

Deputy City Manager/City Clerk Cheryl Rottmann 

 

Councilwoman Aaron gave the invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance followed. 

CM-25-198. Approval of the Agenda. 

Motion to approve the agenda as presented. 

Motion made by Councilor Wright, Seconded by Councilor Rohrbach. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-199. Parks and Recreation Master Plan - Public Hearing and Adoption. 

Mayor Haines opened the public hearing to receive comments on the proposed Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan at 6:33 p.m. 

Seeing no one present wishing to speak, Mayor Haines closed the public hearing at 6:34 p.m. 

Motion to adopt the Master Plan Resolution as follows: 

The City of Madison Heights 

Parks and Recreation Master Plan 

2026-2030 
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WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights has undertaken a planning process to determine 

the recreation and natural resource conservation needs and desires of its residents during 

a five-year period covering the years 2026 through 2030, and 

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights began the process of developing a parks and 

recreation plan in accordance with the most recent guidelines developed by the 

Department of Natural Resources and made available to local communities, and 

WHEREAS, residents of the City of Madison Heights were provided with a well-

advertised opportunity during the development of the draft plan to express opinions, ask 

questions, and discuss all aspects of the recreation and natural resource conservation plan, 

and 

WHEREAS, the public was given a well-advertised opportunity and reasonable 

accommodations to review the final draft plan for a period of at least 30 days, and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held in person at the Regular City Council Meeting on 

December 8, 2025, to provide an opportunity for all residents of the planning area to 

express opinions, ask questions, and discuss all aspects of the City of Madison Heights 

Parks and Recreation Master Plan, and 

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights has developed the plan as a guideline for 

improving recreation and enhancing natural resource conservation for the City of 

Madison Heights, and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED after the public hearing, the City Council of 

the City of Madison Heights hereby adopts the City of Madison Heights Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan for 2026-2030. 

Motion made by Councilor Rohrbach, Seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Mier. 

 

Councilor Rohrbach noted that the City Manager and staff in the DPS and Parks and Recreation 

departments conducted the work on the plan in-house, deeming the work "impeccable". The plan 

is 116 pages long and incorporates a substantial volume of resident input and comments regarding 

desired changes and issues. She emphasized that the plan successfully clarifies and quantifies 

subjective resident ideas into a "doable action plan," which the City Manager works hard to ensure 

is in place.  She observed that the previous master plan was highly successful, with almost every 

goal completed because the items were "reasonable and thoughtful and doable," and the current 

draft follows this standard. Councilor Rohrbach noted that the plan's contents were "phenomenal," 

with a focus on improvements, enhanced accessibility, and increasing the types of services and 

ways people can interact with the recreation department. She continued, having the comprehensive 

action plan makes the city ready to apply for state grants quickly, ensuring the city can capture 

outside funding to give the "biggest bang for the buck for our residents". She highlighted the 

planned "complete overhaul" of McGillivray Park scheduled for the next fiscal year as an 

anticipated improvement. Councilor Rohrbach expressed gratitude for the staff's dedication and 

competence in capturing outside funding and encouraged interested residents to review the adopted 

plan on the city website to see the developments planned for the next five years. 
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Council members concurred with Councilor Rohrbach’s comments and commended the staff for 

completing the detailed document internally, noting that this effort saved the city money and 

garnered more feedback from the public than in previous years. The document was described as 

so professional that it appeared to have been completed by an external professional firm.  

Councilor Wright specifically praised the staff for using multiple touch points, including QR 

codes and social media, to engage the community, resulting in the highest number of responses 

ever received. The plan was praised for establishing a clear path for the future of parks and 

recreation.  

Councilmembers also noted that they appreciated the focus on accessibility, which aims for a 

barrier-free park system, The plan also addresses programming for all ages and disabilities. The 

resident input helped guide the vision toward more activities, including requests for "more music 

in the parks".  

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: 

Kevin Wright, resident and member of the Historical Commission stated the city just celebrated 

the 70th anniversary of the passing of the City Charter. This Saturday, December 13 from 10 a.m. 

to 1 p.m. the Heritage Rooms will be open to celebrate the anniversary.  The Historical 

Commission will also be selling t-shirts with the moments that made us at this event.  All proceeds 

go to the Historical Commission digitization project. 

 

CM-25-120. Consent Agenda. 

Motion to approve the Consent Agenda, as read. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-121. Madison Heights Downtown Development Authority Bylaws 

Amendment- Term Limits. 

Motion to approve the amendment to the Madison Heights Downtown Development 

Authority Bylaws deleting the following sentence from Article III, Section II of the 

MHDDA Bylaws: 

"Thereafter, each member shall serve for a term of four years, and no more than two full 

terms".   

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 
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Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-122. 2026 City Council Meeting Dates. 

Motion to adopt the 2026 City Council Meeting Calendar as presented. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-123. Appointment to the Brownfield and Downtown Development 

Authorities - Mayor's Appointment. 

Motion to concur with the Mayor's appointment of Lourdes Osorio-Lorenzo to a regular 

term on the Brownfield and Downtown Development Authority Boards expiring 2/28/29. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-124. Council Alternate Appointment to SEMCOG. 

Motion to appoint Mayor Pro Tem Mier as the Council Alternate to SEMCOG with a 

term to expire 11/08/27. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-125. Appointment to Planning Commission - Mayor's Appointment. 

Motion to concur with the Mayor's appointment of Matthew Olson to the Planning 

Commission to a regular term to expire 8/31/28. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 
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CM-25-126. City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of November 19, 2025. 

Motion to adopt the City Council Regular Meeting minutes of November 19, 2025, as 

printed. 

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Seconded by Councilwoman Aaron. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-127. Elected Officials Compensation Commission - Salary Order 

Resolution.  

Motion to receive and file the Elected Officials Compensation Commission Salary 

Order Resolution, as follows: 

ORDER OF THE ELECTED OFFICIALS COMPENSATION COMMISSION 

WHEREAS, the Elected Officials Compensation Commission met on Monday, 

November 24, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in the Madison Heights Municipal Building, pursuant 

to Ordinance 454 of 1972 consisting of six members. 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 454 of 1972, Section 2-214 provides as follows: 

 

 “The Commission shall determine the salaries of elected officials in the City; 

which determination shall be the salaries unless the Mayor and Council by 

resolution adopted by 2/3rds of the members elected to and serving shall reject 

them. The determinations of the Commission shall be effective 30 days following 

the filing with the City Clerk of such determination unless rejected by the legislative 

body.  In case of rejection, the existing salary shall prevail.” 

WHEREAS, after due consideration by the members of said Board, having been 

furnished with current salary statistics and after full and complete discussion of all 

pertinent matters, the recommended decision of the Commission is as follows: 

RESOLVED, IT IS ORDERED, that the salary of the Mayor shall be increased 3% 

from the current sum of $10,075 per annum to $10,377 per annum effective January 2026; 

and increased 3% from $10,377 per annum to $10,689 per annum effective January 2027; 

and, 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salary of the Mayor Pro Tem shall be increased 

3% from the current sum of $7,766 per annum to $7,999 per annum effective January 

2026; and increased 3% from $7,999 per annum to $8,239 per annum effective January 

2027; and, 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salary of the City Council members shall be 

increased by 3% from the current sum of $7,057 per annum to $7,269 per annum effective 

40

Item 7.



  6 12-08-25 

January 2026; and increased 3% from $7,269 per annum to $7,487 per annum effective 

January 2027. 

Motion made by Councilor Rohrbach, Seconded by Councilman Fleming. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

CM-25-128. Networking Equipment Update - Phase II. 

Motion to approve the purchase of 10 Cisco Catalyst 9300L, power supplies, stacking 

cables and transceivers in the amount of $68,068.26, along with a five (5) year hardware 

licensing renewal of all Meraki equipment in the amount of $54,639.00, and $14,600 for 

labor to complete Phase II of the Network Equipment Update for a total cost of 

$137,307.26. 

Motion made by Councilman Fleming, Seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Mier. 

Voting Yea:  Mayor Haines, Mayor Pro Tem Mier, Councilwoman Aaron, Councilman 

Fleming, Councilor Geralds, Councilor Rohrbach, Councilor Wright 

Motion carried. 

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS: 

Councilman Fleming announced that nominations for holiday displays is going on right now; there 

is a link on website, and the nomination period ends December 14th.  Due to Oakland County 

moving to a new licensing system, dog licenses that are due on Dec 31st are extended to March 

31st. The Oakland County system is being updated and is not ready yet.  With all the city’s great 

events including Trail Tunes, Revin in the Heights, and Arts and Pride, he suggested that the city 

could use an event planner in the future to take off the work off boards. He believes this could 

really enhance our events.   

Councilor Geralds expressed thanks to Kevin Wright for the valuable information that he is 

providing the community through the Historical Commission’s social media posts.  She noted that 

the Madison Heights Food Pantry has received a lot of donations and many volunteers and the 

pantry is doing an amazing job.  Thank you to all for your support.  She acknowledged staff for 

their leadership and for going easy on her for the first two meetings. 

Councilor Rohrbach noted that the ECC gave out garden grants this past year and she reported 

back on their efforts. She stated that she is excited to see these native gardens come to life and 

announced that garden grants will be available this coming year as well.  She expressed thanks to 

the Parks and Recreation Department along with DPS and city staff for their work on the Master 

Plan.  Thank you for the Tree Lighting work as well, it was a lovely event.  Happy Holidays. 

Deputy City Manager/City Clerk Rottmann wished all Happy Holidays. 

City Manager Marsh stated that the holiday lighting contest is on the city’s website, so nominate 

someone.  She expressed kudos to staff on Master Plan, especially recognized the work of Harley 

Mordarski.  She also noted that Harley wrote a grant to revitalize recycling in city apartments and 
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we were awarded an intern paid by the University of Michigan to assist with this task.  The city 

has a Sustainability Master Plan which discourages the use of single use plastic bottles, so Council 

is moving to reusable tumblers.  These are also available for $15 in the City Manager’s office. 

Larry Sherman echoed the comments on the Master Plan.  We need to adopt the Master Plan to be 

eligible for grants.  He stated that when he congratulated the incoming Councilmembers at the last 

meeting, he neglected to congratulate Mayor Pro Tem Mier on his election to Mayor Pro Tem 

position.  This position is now selected as a function of our new Charter provision.  Happy 

Holidays, may it be a peaceful one. 

Councilor Wright asked that this holiday season, please remember to be kind.  It is a difficult time 

for those with mental health issues, so please include them and check in on them.  

Mayor Pro Tem Mier asked residents to keep an eye out for the new city newsletter with lots of 

great events.  Thank you to Kevin Wright for mentioning the Heritage Rooms that will be open 

this weekend to the public.  Merry Christmas, Happy Hannukahh, Happy Kwanza, Happy New 

Year and please remember to check on your neighbors. 

Councilwoman Aaron noted that Christmas on Dulong has been occurring since COVID, and any 

donations collected are given to the Madison Heights Food Pantry.  To anyone that wants to go 

visit Santa, this is the last weekend and the time is from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m.   

Mayor Haines echoed Councilor Geralds comments on the staff taking it easy on us for the first 

two meetings.  He wished all Happy Holidays have a safe holiday season.  He thanked Kevin 

Wright for all the historical updates on social media, noting it has been fascinating information.   

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Having no further business, Mayor Haines adjourned the meeting at 7:11 p.m. 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

MEETING DATE: 

PREPARED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM CONTENT: 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: 

BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED: 

FUND: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Melissa Marsh, City Manager

 

 

The City's financial policies require that the City develop a multi-year plan for capital improvement
purchases and projects costing most than $5,000, update it annually, and make all capital improvements in
accordance with the Plan. The Plan is presented to the City Council each year to allow the Council and the
public an opportunity to provide input during the early stages of the Budget preparation process. After the
Council has had an opportunity to offer comments and/or questions, I recommend that Council vote to
receive and file the Plan.
The projects included in the Plan are subject to budget approval by City Council.

After the Council has had an opportunity to offer comments and/or questions, Council is recommended to
receive and file the Plan.

Reports

FY 2026-2031 Capital Improvement Plan

01/12/2026
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FY 2027-31
FY 2025-26 ESTIMATED

The largest category in the Capital Improvement Plan is Road Improvements, which includes 
both non-"R" road projects and related equipment. Annual expenditures for this category 
range from $2.7 million to $4.0 million over the current and next five-year period. The plan also 
includes $5.1 million allocated for Proposal “R-3” Neighborhood Road Projects, $7.5 million 
earmarked for potential Proposal “R-4” Neighborhood Road Projects, and $8.1 million for 
Collection and Distribution Systems. 
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The FY 2027-31 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) totals $53.9 million. The previous page's bar 
graph shows the scheduled appropriations by year. The Capital Improvement Plan, which is a 
consolidation of current-year and projects planned over the current and next five years, represents 
future capital improvement commitments consistent with the City’s capital improvement policies.  
(See Table I - Financial Overview.)

The CIP is generated in response to the financial policies first adopted with the FY 1993 Budget. 
The plan is amended as needed and readopted each year. The capital improvement policies 
include:

1.	 The City will develop a multi-year plan for capital improvements, update it annually, 
and make capital improvements in accordance with the plan. 

2.	 The City’s plan will include capital purchases and construction projects costing more 
than $5,000.  

3.	 When financially feasible, the City will maintain its physical assets at a level adequate 
to protect the City’s capital investment and to minimize future maintenance and 
replacement costs. The budget will provide for maintenance and the orderly 
replacement of the capital infrastructure and equipment from current revenues 
where possible.

4.	 The City will try to ensure that prime commercial/industrial acreage is provided with 
the necessary infrastructure to meet the market demand for this property.

5.	 The City will use the following criteria to evaluate the relative merit of each capital 
project:

a.	 Projects that implement a component of an approved strategic plan will be a 
priority when establishing funding. 

b.	 Projects specifically included in an approved replacement schedule will receive 
priority consideration. 

c.	 Projects that reduce the cost of operations or energy consumption will receive 
priority consideration. 

d.	 Projects that duplicate other public and/or private services will not be considered.

e.	 Priority will be given to those projects that directly support development efforts 
in areas with a majority of low to moderate-income households, CDBG or 
MSHDA designated areas.

PLAN OVERVIEW
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Over fifty seven percent of the Capital Improvement Plan is programmed 
for Road Improvements and Neighborhood Road Projects.

TABLE I
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
USE OF FUNDS

(IN THOUSANDS)

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

PROJECT DESCRIPTION TABLE 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.
Neighborhood Projects III 2,526        2,701$     3,886$      4,071$      3,657$      3,831$     2,519$     17,964$      
Road Improvements V 8,817        4,383       2,345        4,189        2,045         2,877       1,477       12,933        
Collection & Distribution Sys. VI 539            1,847       1,386        1,703        2,443         1,536       1,074       8,142           
Public Safety VIII 1,158        4,135       1,473        2,610        1,712         1,380       1,617       8,792           
General Govt & Economic Dev. IX 352            533           814            766            347            331           224           2,482           
Leisure & Human Services X 1,147        1,683       867            748            998            750           240           3,603           
TOTAL 14,539$    15,282$   10,771$    14,087$    11,202$    10,705$   7,151$     53,916$      

Neighborhood 
Projects, 

33.3%

General Gov't & 
Economic 

Development, 4.6%

Leisure & Human 
Services, 

6.7%

Public Safety, 
16.3%

Collection & 
Distribution Systems, 

15.1%

Road Improvements, 
24.0%

USE OF FUNDS
FY 2026-31
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Summary of Appropriations by Program
In calculating the projected cost of future capital improvement projects and major equipment 
purchases, assumptions need to be made regarding what inflationary increases should apply to 
these items. This year’s estimates have been adjusted to take into consideration higher than 
normal inflation rates for the past two years, with future year increases projected to be up to 5 
percent per year for vehicles and 3 percent for construction projects (unless set by predetermined 
financial targets).

In estimating the cost of future local improvement projects, construction costs have been increased 
to reflect an additional 20 percent above actual construction estimates. The 20 percent has been 
added to these projects to cover construction design, contract administration, construction 
staking, engineering, as-built drawings preparation, material testing, field inspections, right-of-
way acquisition and contingency expenses. These expenses vary considerably from project to 
project but do not normally exceed 20 percent.

The format for the Capital Improvement Plan has been established to emphasize major 
functional areas.  All capital improvement proposals have been classified into six functional areas: 
Neighborhood Projects, Road Improvements, Collection & Distribution Systems, Public Safety, 
General Government & Economic Development, and Leisure & Human Services. A separate 
chapter has been included in this plan for each functional area outlining the justification and 
funding for each proposal.

The planned Capital Improvement Plan expenditures for the six functional areas are expressed as 
a share of the total planned expenditures below:

Expenditure Program Percent of Plan
Neighborhood Projects 33.3
Road Improvements 24.0
Collection & Distribution Systems 15.1
Public Safety 16.3
Leisure & Human Services 6.7
General Government & Economic Development 4.6

100.0

The following pages illustrate the plan and those projects included within it. It is an ambitious 
program focusing on major capital needs throughout Madison Heights.
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General Fund
27.7%

State Shared 
Revenues from 

Major/Local Streets 
19.5%

Other Revenues 
2.1% Water and Sewer Fees 

25.8%

Road/Solid 
Waste/Senior 

Millages
24.9%

SOURCE OF FUNDSSOURCE OF FUNDS

FY 2026-2031FY 2026-2031

Special millages for Road, Solid Waste, and Senior millages, provide almost 
twenty-five percent of the funding for the Capital Improvement Plan.

TABLE II
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
SOURCE OF FUNDS
(IN THOUSANDS)

REVENUES:
TABLE TABLE TABLE

TABLE TABLE VI TABLE IX X
III V COLLECTION VIII GENERAL LEISURE

NEIGHBOR. ROAD & DIST. PUBLIC GOV'T & & HUMAN
PROJECTS IMPROV. SYSTEMS SAFETY ECON. DEV. SERVICES TOTAL

Road/Solid Waste/Senior Millage 12,482$            880$           0$                    0$             0$                 66$             13,428$   
Water/Sewer Fees  5,482                0                 8,142               0               313               0                  13,937     
General Fund  0                        1,424         0                       8,522       2,169            2,812          14,927     
State Shared Revenues from Major/Local Streets  0                        10,479       0                       0               0                   0                  10,479     
General Obligation Bonds 0                        0                 0                       0               0                   0                  0               
Federal Transportation Grant  0                        0                 0                       0               0                   0                  0               
Other Revenues
   Parks Fund 0                        0                 0                       270           0                   725             995           
   Grants/Federal/State of Michigan 0                        0                 0                       0               0                   0                  0               
   Special Assessment 0                        150             0                       0               0                   0                  150           
   Drug Forfeiture Fund 0                        0                 0                       0               0                   0                  0               
TOTAL 17,964$            12,933$     8,142$             8,792$     2,482$         3,603$        53,916$   
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Summary of Revenues by Source
The Capital Improvement Program is financed through a combination of tax and fee supported 
funds, State and Federal grants, pay-as-you-go projects, and long-term borrowing. The 
program’s most significant revenue local sources are Roads, Solid Waste, and Senior Millages, 
Water and Sewer Fees, and State Shared Revenues from Major and Local Streets, totaling 
$37.8 million or 70.3 percent of the plan.  Most of these funds will be needed for scheduled 
neighborhood road improvement projects and major road work. The FY 2027 Capital 
Improvement Plan totals $10.8 million (Table I). A breakdown of revenues programmed in the 
FY 2026-31 Capital Improvement Plan is as follows:

Revenue Source Percent of Plan
Water/Sewer Fees 25.8
General Fund 27.7
Road/Solid Waste/ Senior Millage 24.9
State Shared Revenues from Major/Local Streets 19.5
Other Revenues 2.1

100.0

Revenue estimates are based on history or known estimates from other agencies such as Federal 
and State participation.  

Staff annually reviews the current road conditions and updates projections regarding proposed 
neighborhood roadway improvements. To coordinate this process, staff has developed a multi-
year neighborhood road improvement plan primarily funded by the Proposal R-3 two-mill 
property tax levy.

After 20 years of funding through the road millage proposals R-1 and R-2, Madison Heights voters 
approved a renewal of the 2-mill funding in August 2016 with the R-3 Neighborhood Road Millage 
proposal. These ongoing construction projects are aligned with the plans shared with residents 
during public information sessions about the millage renewal. Construction began in the summer 
of 2017 (fiscal year 2018) and is scheduled to continue through the 2027 construction season 
(fiscal year 2028). The road improvements include the construction of new concrete streets, 
repairs and installations of sidewalks, and enhancements to the stormwater drainage system. 
This section of the CIP includes a map of the R-3 Neighborhood Road programs, as well as 
appropriations and revenues for recent and upcoming neighborhood road projects (Table III). 
Additionally, it provides a detailed history of the R-1, R-2, and R-3 projects (Tables IV-A, IV-B, IV-C) 
and a map showing historical projects from the R-1 and R-2 programs.

In anticipation of a future Proposal R-4 Neighborhood Road Millage, we have included $7.5 million 
in road funding in this plan at $2.4 million in FY 2029, $2.5 million in FY 2030, and $2.5 million in 
FY 2031.

FUNCTIONAL AREAS 

Neighborhood Projects
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REVENUES:
MAJOR/ WATER &

GENERAL LOCAL SPECIAL ROAD SEWER OTHER TOTAL
NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS FUND FUND ASSESS. MILLAGE FUND REVENUES REVENUE

YEAR 9 ROADS (R-3) 2026
Palmer Street (W. Parker Street to Diesing Drive) 0 0 0 546 0 0 546
Alger Street (Diesing Drive to W. Twelve Mile Road) 0 0 0 180 0 0 180
Delton Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 0 0 390 0 0 390
Osmun Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 0 0 393 0 0 393
Lorenz Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 0 0 393 0 0 393
Lorenz Street (E. Unviserity Avenue to E. Farnum Avenue) 0 0 0 451 0 0 451

YEAR 10 (R-3) 2027
Shirley Avenue (Twelve Mile Road to Rose Street) 0 0 0 610 343 0 953
Rose Street (South Terminum to Elliot Avenue) 0 0 0 383 216 0 599
Rose Street (Elliott Avenue to North Terminus) 0 0 0 665 375 0 1,040
Hales Street (Jenifer Avenue to Parliament Avenue) 0 0 0 233 131 0 364
Hecht Drive (John R Road to Sonia/Hecht Avenue) 0 0 0 280 158 0 438
Hecht Drive (Sonia/Lorenz Street) 0 0 0 549 310 0 859

Year 1 (R-4) 2028        
To Be Determined 0 0 0 2,421 1,351 0 3,772

Year 2 (R-4) 2029        
To Be Determined 0 0 0 2,469 1,236 0 3,705

Year 3 (R-4) 2030
To Be Determined 0 0 0 2,519 1,362 0 3,881

Total 0$                0$                 0$                12,482$       5,482$               0$                  17,964$          

TABLE III
FY 2026-31  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.

YEAR 7 ROADS (R-3) 2024
Brush Street (W. LaSalle to 13 Mile) 445 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Palmer Street (W. Woodside to W. LaSalle) 434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brush Street (W. Girard to W. Woodside) 440 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hampden Street (W Grieg to 11 Mile) 349 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

YEAR 8 ROADS (R-3) 2025
Diesing Drive (Bellaire Avenue to Alger Street) 345 615 0 0 0 0 0 0
Groveland Street (E. Lincoln Avenue to E. Cowan Avenue) 257 459 0 0 0 0 0 0
E. Rowland Avenue (John R Road to Battelle Avenue) 256 457 0 0 0 0 0 0

YEAR 9 ROADS (R-3) 2026
Palmer Street (W. Parker Street to Diesing Drive) 0 326 546 0 0 0 0 546
Alger Street (Diesing Drive to W. Twelve Mile Road) 0 107 180 0 0 0 0 180
Delton Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 233 390 0 0 0 0 390
Osmun Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 0 393 0 0 0 0 393
Lorenz Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) 0 235 393 0 0 0 0 393
Lorenz Street (E. Unviserity Avenue to E. Farnum Avenue) 0 269 451 0 0 0 0 451

YEAR 10 (R-3) 2027
Shirley Avenue (Tweleve Mile Road to Rose Street) 0 0 343 610 0 0 0 953
Rose Street (South Terminus to Elliot Avenue) 0 0 216 383 0 0 0 599
Rose Street (Elliott Avenue to North Terminus) 0 0 375 665 0 0 0 1,040
Hales Street (Jenifer Avenue to Parliament Avenue) 0 0 131 233 0 0 0 364
Hecht Drive (John R Road to Sonia/Hecht Avenue) 0 0 158 280 0 0 0 438
Hecht Drive (Sonia/Lorenz Street) 0 0 310 549 0 0 0 859

Year 1 (R-4) 2028
To Be Determined 0 0 0 1,351 2,421 0 0 3,772           

Year 2 (R-4) 2029
To Be Determined 0 0 0 0 1,236 2,469 0 3,705           

Year 3 (R-4) 2030
To Be Determined 0 0 0 0 0 1,362 2,519 3,881           
  TOTALS 2,526$           2,701$           3,886$           4,071$           3,657$           3,831$           2,519$           17,964$      
Total Projects 7 8 12 6 6 6 6 36
Total Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TABLE III
FY 2026-31  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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STORM SANITARY STREET WATER ESTIMATED
STATUS YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS DRAIN SEWER PAVING MAIN COST

YEAR 1 136$             76$                958$                227$               * 1,397$             
DONE 1997 Harwood -Tawas to Truman
DONE 1997 Truman - Harwood to Kalama
DONE 1997 Kalama -Tawas to Couzens
DONE 1997 Hudson -Tawas to Couzens
DONE 1997 Rowland from Couzens to Dei
DONE 1997 Dulong from Rose East to Fontaine

YEAR 2 24 0 1,002 72 * 1,098               
DONE 1998 Oakland, Greenbrier & Westwood
DONE 1998 Elmhurst - Oakland to Westwood
DONE 1998 Avondale & Manor - Oakland to Greenbrier

YEAR 3 52 17 1,275 206 * 1,550               
DONE 1999 Park Court - 11 Mile to Connie SAD 255
DONE 1999 Hales - 11 Mile to Rosies Park SAD 255
DONE 1999 Farnum & University from Hales to Park Court SAD 255

YEAR 4 935 83 * 1,430 489 * 2,937               
DONE 2000 Dartmouth - Bellaire to 12 Mile
DONE 2000 Herbert - 12 Mile to Venoy
DONE 2000 Edward - 12 Mile to Parker
DONE 2000 Mapleknoll - Edward to Herbert
DONE 2000 Parker - John R to Groveland

YEAR 5 105 0 895 264 * 1,264               
DONE 2001 Hudson - Couzens to Miracle
DONE 2001 Brockton - Couzens to Dei
DONE 2001 Dallas - Couzens to Dei
DONE 2001 Barrett - Couzens to Dei

YEAR 6 209 0 857 325 * 1,391               
DONE 2002 Karam - Dartmouth to Bellaire
DONE 2002 Freda Ct.- Karam to Bellaire
DONE 2002 Full length of Miracle Drive

Harwood to Barrett
DONE 2002 Dallas - Tawas to Couzens 

YEAR 7 172 5 * 523 171 * 871                  
DONE 2003 Wolverine - Spartan to 11 MILE SAD 263

YEAR 8
DONE 2004 Greig - John R to Dequindre SAD 265 /SAD 266 40 0 1,384 210 * 1,634               
DONE 2004 Dartmouth - Lincoln to Dallas 200 12 266 25 * 503                  
DONE 2004 Tawas - Lincoln to Guthrie 57 12 318 40 * 427                  
DONE 2004 Woodside - I-75 to Barrington SAD 267 70 0 342 110 * 522                  
DONE 2004 Barrington - Gravel Park to Woodside 0 0 90 21 * 111                  

YEAR 9
DONE 2005 Dorchester - Donna to Browning SAD 268 0 0 305 253 * 558                  
DONE 2005 Delton - Greig to Cowan SAD 269 0 0 210 76 * 286                  
DONE 2005 Beaupre - Rose to Fontaine 0 258 * 234 0 492                  
DONE 2005 Proposal "R" Maintenance & Repair - Park Court/Hales 0 0 213 0 213                  
DONE 2005 Winthrop Sectional Concrete Repair Phase I 0 0 139 0 139                  

YEAR 10
DONE 2006 Battelle - Lincoln to Guthrie 65 5 557 100 * 727                  
DONE 2006 Alger - Lincoln to Guthrie 240 5 734 130 * 1,109               
DONE 2006 Guthrie (north half) - Alger to Cul De Sac 20 5 131 36 * 192                  

YEAR 11
DONE 2007 Parker District SAD 272 375 15 1,993 495 * 2,878               
DONE 2007 Watermain Restoration -Middlesex-Alden to Nanton 0 0 190 87 * 277                  

YEAR 12
DONE 2008 Spoon Sectional 0 0 200 130 * 330                  
DONE 2008 Sherry Sectional 0 0 323 210 * 533                  

YEAR 13
DONE 2009 Proposal "R" Concrete Repair 0 0 957 0 957                  

FUTURE YEARS
DONE 2010-17 Proposal "R-2" Project Supplement 0 0 4,260 0 4,260               

TOTALS 2,700$          493$              19,786$           3,677$            26,656$           

TABLE IV-A
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

R-1 NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)

* $3,677,000 Funded by the Water Sewer Fund
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STORM SANITARY STREET WATER ESTIMATED

STATUS FISCAL YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS DRAIN SEWER PAVING MAIN COST

YEAR 1 ROADS
DONE 2009 Spoon - Huntington North  to Campbell 55$                15$                   712$                177$               959$                  
DONE 2009 Parkdale - Campbell to Mark 15 10                     353 81 459                     
DONE 2009 Millard - Campbell to Edgeworth South to 31601 Millard 11 0 612 149 772                     
DONE 2009 Barrington/Northeastern  - Woodside to Girard 27 5                       540 88 660                     
DONE 2009 Girard - I-75 to Palmer 85 0 429 94 608                     
DONE 2009 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       

YEAR 2 ROADS
DONE 2010 Palmer - 13 Mile to LaSalle 42 0 342 83 467                     
DONE 2010 Tawas - 12 Mile Road to Mapleknoll and Tawas Court 95 10                     333 98 536                     
DONE 2010 E. Barrett - Tawas to Couzens 40 15                     534 99 688                     
DONE 2010 Lorenz - 11 Mile to Greig 0 0 291 77 368                     
DONE 2010 Hales - 11 Mile to Northeastern 25 0 211 58 294                     
DONE 2010 Northeastern - 11 Mile to South End 40 5                       451 123 619                     
DONE 2010 Katherine - Lorenz to Edward 30 0 128 0 158                     

YEAR 3 ROADS
DONE 2011 Brockton - Battelle to Tawas 0 0 272 0 272                     
DONE 2011 Dorchester - Englewood to 31272 Dorchester 19 0 137 0 156                     
DONE 2011 Yorkshire - Westmore to Tanglewood 55 5 92 0 152                     
DONE 2011 Westmore - Winthrop to W. of Yorkshire Inc. 30459 Westmore 0 0 263 0 263                     
DONE 2011 Englewood - Campbell to Edgeworth 5 0 389 0 394                     
DONE 2011 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       
DONE 2011 Winthrop Sectional Concrete Repair Phase II 0 0 101 0 101                     

YEAR 4 ROADS
DONE 2012 Gardenia - John R to Lorenz 2 0 523 25 550                     
DONE 2012 Alger - Parker  South to Gardenia 82 16 325 0 423                     
DONE 2012 Townley - 11 Mile to University 0 0 280 0 280                     
DONE 2012 Winthrop Sectional Concrete Repair Phase III 0 0 203 0 203                     
DONE 2012 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       
DONE 2012 Shacket - Huntington to Spoon 60 15 354 8 437                     
DONE 2012 Huntington - Campbell to Mark 5 0 250 0 255                     
DONE 2012 Sherry - Girard to S. of Parkdale 28 5 307 8 348                     
DONE 2012 Longfellow - Garry to 30290 Longfellow 2 0 260 0 262                     
DONE 2012 Groveland and University Intersection - (Watermain to 11 Mile) 0 0 391 8 399                     

and 21700 Groveland to Farnum

YEAR 5 ROADS
DONE 2013 Lenox - Baxter to Sprague 2 0 228 0 230                     
DONE 2013 Hampden - Farnum Intersection 10 5 112 0 127                     
DONE 2013 University - Lenox to Hampden 0 0 127 0 127                     
DONE 2013 Brettonwoods - Gardenia to Farnum 0 0 565 0 565                     
DONE 2013 Forest - Hampden to Brettonwoods & Hampden Intersection 25 0 227 0 252                     
DONE 2013 Gardenia - Hampden to Dartmouth 0 0 207 0 207                     
DONE 2013 Parker - E of Sealcoat to John R - (Watermain Cross-Over) 150 0 459 0 609                     
DONE 2013 Concrete Replacement 0 0 100 0 100                     
DONE 2013 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       

YEAR 6 ROADS
DONE 2014 Dartmouth - N. of Cowan (26333) S. to 26113 Dartmouth 0 0 231 82 313                     
DONE 2014 Barrington - Cowan to Andover 0 0 212 93 305                     
DONE 2014 W. Barrett - Alger to John R 0 0 217 0 217                     
DONE 2014 E. Hudson - John R to 71 E. Hudson 0 0 158 90 248                     
DONE 2014 Kalama - Stephenson Highway to Alger 60 17 460 0 537                     
DONE 2014 Couzens - S. of 11 Mile Road (SAD) 5 0 526 213 744                     
DONE 2014 Harwood - Dartmouth to 368 Harwood - (Watermain to Alger) 0 0 268 140 408                     
DONE 2014 Concrete Replacement 0 0 100 0 100                     
DONE 2014 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       

TABLE IV-B
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

R-2 NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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STORM SANITARY STREET WATER ESTIMATED

STATUS FISCAL YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS DRAIN SEWER PAVING MAIN COST

TABLE IV-B
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

R-2 NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)

YEAR 7 ROADS
DONE 2015 Whittier - Longfellow to Chaucer (Sectional) 25 0 240 215 480                     
DONE 2015 Chaucer - Whittier to Longfellow (Sectional) 11 0 149 74 234                     
DONE 2015 Barrington - S. of Horace Brown to 13 Mile NB 0 0 518 223 741                     
DONE 2015 Barrington - S. of Horace Brown to 13 Mile SB 0 0 465 182 647                     
DONE 2015 Blairmoor - Manchester to Thirteen Mile Road 50 15 478 182 725                     
DONE 2015 Manchester & Woodmont Intersection 0 0 102 17 119                     
DONE 2015 Concrete Replacement 0 0 200 0 200                     
DONE 2015 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       
DONE 2015 Palmer - 13 Mile N. to end 0 0 366 128 494                     

YEAR 8 ROADS
DONE 2016 Fourner - Sherry to Mark and Mark - Fourner to Sherry 140 30 1,185 393 1,748                 
DONE 2016 E. Harwood - Couzens to Dei 46 15 353 168 582                     
DONE 2016 Lincoln - John R to 104 E. Lincoln - (Watermain to Osmun) 0 0 165 272 437                     
DONE 2016 Lincoln - 504 E. Lincoln to 583 E. Lincoln 0 0 457 0 457                     
DONE 2016 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       

YEAR 9 ROADS
DONE 2017 Madison - Millard to 31605 Madison - (Watermain Whole Street) 0 0 316 230 546                     
DONE 2017 Meadows - Whitcomb to 31608 Meadows - (Full Watermain) 24 5 282 199 510                     
DONE 2017 Dorchester - 13 Mile to Windemere 0 0 87 61 148                     
DONE 2017 Windemere - Dorchester to Edgeworth 0 0 283 115 398                     
DONE 2017 Kenwood - Millard to 31601 Kenwood - (Watermain to Englewood) 0 0 278 230 508                     
DONE 2017 Moulin - Dulong to 1353 Moulin - (Watermain to Rose) 34 14                     398 308 754                     
DONE 2017 Sidewalk Replacement 0 0 20 0 20                       
DONE 2017 Areada - N. of 11 Mile Road (SAD) Failed 0 0 0 0 0

YEAR 10 ROADS
DONE 2018 Dei - Lincoln to South end (Full Watermain) 190 0 840 258 1,288                 
DONE 2018 Hales - 13 Mile to Winthrop (Full Watermain) 0 0 501 157 658                     
DONE 2018 Lincoln Sectional 0 0 314 0 314                     

FUTURE YEARS
DONE 2019 Sectional Proposal "R-2" Maintenance and Repair 0 0 450 0 450                     

TOTALS 1,495$          202$                 21,867$           5,206$           28,770$             
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FISCAL STORM * SANITARY * STREET WATER ESTIMATED
STATUS YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS DRAIN SEWER  PAVING MAIN COST

YEAR 1 ROADS  
DONE 2019 Brettonwoods Street (Eleven Mile to W. Farnum Avenue) 0$                   0$                      529$               247$                  776$                        
DONE 2019 Harwood Avenue (Battelle Ave to Tawas Street) 0 0 345 162 507                          
DONE 2019 Brush Street (W. University Avenue to W. Farnum Avenue & Eleven Mile) 0 0 453 298 751                          
DONE 2019 Sectional 0 0 965 0 965                          

 YEAR 2 ROADS 
DONE 2020 Meadows Avenue (Englewood Ave to Meadows) 0 0 171 0 171                          
DONE 2020 W. Dallas Avenue (Alger Street to John R. Road) 0 0 211 0 211                          
DONE 2020 Kenwood Avenue (Windemere Avenue to Englewood Avenue & Kenwood) 0 0 346 215 561                          
DONE 2020 Madison Avenue (Englewood Avenue to Madison) 0 0 163 0 163                          
DONE 2020 Windemere Avenue (Campbell Road to Dorchester Avenue) 0 0 136 0 136                          
DONE 2020 Sectional 0 0 951 0 951                          

 YEAR 3 ROADS 
DONE 2021 Westmore Drive (30452 Westmore Drive to Tanglewood Drive) 0 0 829 421 1,250                       
DONE 2021 Milton Avenue (Moulin to Sheffield Drive) 0 0 277 142 419                          
DONE 2021 Tanglewood Drive (Winthrop Drive to Yorkshire Drive) 0 0 108 332 440                          
DONE 2021 Beverly Avenue (Connie Avenue to Dequindre Road) 0 0 125 364 489                          
DONE 2021 Sectional 0 0 61 0 61                             

YEAR 4 ROADS
DONE 2022 Alger Street (W. Cowan Avenue to Andover Avenue) 0 0 247 0 247                          
DONE 2022 Barrington Street (Mid Block Barrington St-Lincoln to Cowan) 0 0 132 194 326                          
DONE 2022 Alger Street (Mid Block Alger Street - Lincoln to Cowan) 0 0 142 0 142                          
DONE 2022 Barrington Street (W. Lincoln Avenue to W. Cowan Avenue) 0 0 181 0 181                          
DONE 2022 Alger Street (W. Lincoln Avenue to W. Cowan Avenue) 0 0 234 0 234                          
DONE 2022 Brush Street (W. Cowan Avenue to Andover Avenue) 0 0 157 138 295                          
DONE 2022 W. Cowan Avenue (Stephenson Highway to Brettonwoods Street) 0 0 120 0 120                          
DONE 2022 W. Cowan Avenue (Alger Street to John R Road) 0 0 119 0 119                          
DONE 2022 Palmer Street (W. Lincoln Avenue to W. Cowan Avenue) 0 0 274 195 469                          
DONE 2022 Sectional 0 0 106 0 106                          

 YEAR 5 ROADS      
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (W. Terminus to Hampden Street) 0 0 228 0 228                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (Brettonwood Street to Dartmouth Street) 0 0 206 0 206                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue ( Brush Street to John R Road) 0 0 167 0 167                          
DONE 2023 Palmer Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 337 0 337                          
DONE 2023 Brush Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 190 0 190                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue ( Hampden Street to Brettonwoods Street) 0 0 140 0 140                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (Dartmouth Street to Barrington Street) 0 0 155 0 155                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (Barrington Street to Palmer Street) 0 0 117 0 117                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (Palmer Street to Alger Street) 0 0 117 0 117                          
DONE 2023 W. Greig Avenue (Alger to Brush Street) 0 0 117 0 117                          

 YEAR 6 ROADS      
DONE 2024 Hampden Street (Andover Avenue to Greig Avenue) 0 0 273 0 273                          
DONE 2024 Brettonwoods Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 273 133 406                          
DONE 2024 Brettonwoods Street (W. Greig Avenue to Eleven Mile Road) 0 0 292 133 425                          
DONE 2024 Dartmouth Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 275 0 275                          
DONE 2024 Barrington Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 275 0 275                          
DONE 2024 Palmer Street (W. Greig Avenue to Eleven Mile Road) 0 0 293 0 293                          
DONE 2024 Alger Street (W. Greig Avenue to Eleven Mile Road) 0 0 293 138 431                          
DONE 2024 Alger Street (Andover Avenue to W. Greig Avenue) 0 0 275 118 393                          

TABLE IV-C
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

R-3 NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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FISCAL STORM * SANITARY * STREET WATER ESTIMATED
STATUS YEAR NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS DRAIN SEWER  PAVING MAIN COST

TABLE IV-C
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

R-3 NEIGHBORHOOD PROJECTS
(IN THOUSANDS)

YEAR 7 ROADS
DONE 2025 Brush Street ( W. LaSalle Avenue to Thirteen Mile Road) 0 0 445 153 598                          
DONE 2025 Palmer Street (W. Woodside to W. LaSalle Avenue) 0 0 434 0 434                          
DONE 2025 Brush Street (W. Girard Avenue to W. Woodside Avenue) 0 0 440 162 602                          
DONE 2025 Hampden Street (W. Greig Avenue to Eleven Mile Road) 0 0 349 0 349                          

YEAR 8 ROADS
2026 Diesing Drive (Bellaire Avenue to Alger Street) 0 0 615 345 960                          
2026 Groveland Street (E. Lincoln Avenue to E. Cowan Avenue) 0 0 459 257 716                          
2026 E Rowland Avenue (John R. Road to Battelle Avenue) 0 0 457 256 713                          

 YEAR 9 ROADS      
2027 Palmer Street (W. Parker Street to Diesing Drive) 0 0 546 326 872                          
2027 Alger Street (Diesing Drive to Twelve Mile Road) 0 0 180 107 287                          
2027 Delton Street ( Eleven Mile Road to E. University Avenue) 0 0 390 233 623                          
2027 Osmun Street (Eleven Mile Road to E. University Avenue) 0 0 393 0 393                          
2027 Lorenz Street (Eleven Mile Road to E. University Avenue) 0 0 393 235 628                          
2027 Lorenz Street (E University Avenue to E. Farnum Avenue) 0 0 451 269 720                          

 YEAR 10 ROADS      
2028 Shirley Avenue (Twelve Mile Road to Rose Street) 0 0 610 343 953                          
2028 Rose Street (South Terminus to Elliot Avenue) 0 0 383 216 599                          
2028 Rose Street (Elliott Avenue to North Terminus) 0 0 665 375 1,040                       
2028 Hales Street ( Jenifer Avenue to Parliament Avenue) 0 0 233 131 364                          
2028 Hecht Drive ( John R Road to Sonia/Hecht Avenue) 0 0 280 158 438                          
2028 Hecht Drive ( Sonia Avenue to Sonia/Lorenz Street) 0 0 549 310 859                          

TOTALS 0$                   0$                      19,677$          7,106$               26,783$                   

* Included in Street Paving cost estimate. 
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Road Improvements

Road Improvement Funding

Historical State Funding Model

Act 51 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1951, as amended, outlines the tri-level responsibility for 
road jurisdiction in Michigan. It provides a continuous classification of all roads and streets into 
three separate categories/systems – state, county, and municipal, and into sub-classifications 
within each system. The standard distribution formula remains approximately 39.1% to the state 
trunkline fund (MDOT), 39.1% to county road commissions, and 21.8% to cities and villages, after 
statuary deductions.  The State has assigned roads to either Major or Local Street categories in 
each municipality's jurisdiction. As a result, in Madison Heights has 21.5 miles of City Major Streets 
with an additional 7.83 miles of adjusted state truckline and 74.1 miles of City Local Streets. Act 
51 also established the Michigan Transportation Fund (MTF). 

Michigan's transportation funding primarily comes from two "road taxes"—motor fuel taxes and 
vehicle registration taxes—both of which are constitutionally restricted for transportation use. 

Traditional funding sources for the MTF include motor-fuel excise taxes and vehicle‐registration 
fees, both of which are indexed for inflation (with a 5 % annual cap). As of January 1, 2025, 
Michigan’s motor-fuel tax was set at $0.31 per gallon for gasoline and diesel. In the FY 2026 State 
Budget (signed October 2025), Michigan committed to the largest transportation investment in 
state history – a long-term nearly $2 billion annual influx of new road and bridge funding. 

Key revenue changes include: 

•	 Redirecting all sales tax collected at the fuel pump into transportation starting 
January 1, 2026. 

•	 Introducing a 24% wholesale excise tax on marijuana products, projected to 
generate roughly $420 million annually for transportation. 

•	 The wholesale fuel tax was scheduled to escalate in January 2026, with 
estimated putting the combined effective tax (fuel excise plus sales-tax swap) 
at approximately $0.51 per gallon. 

These reforms strengthen the MTF and enhance local planning certainty by providing a more 
stable revenue stream. Preliminary increases have been released as follows: 

Year Fuel Tax 
Increase

Local Street Supplemental Total

2026 646,261 1,158,373 (629,216) 1,175,418
2027 1,017,442 1,427,762 (629,216) 1,815,988
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A.	 County, State and Federal Highway Projects

The City will continue its collaboration with the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) and 
MDOT for major corridor and trunkline work. Priority projects will include local segments eligible 
for federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funding and participation in the Local Road 
Improvement Program (LRIP). While no specific plans are outlined over the 5-year CIP period, we 
meet annually with RCOC to discuss state and county road funding, reaffirming the City’s ability 
to leverage regional cost-share programs. 

B.        Major Road Improvements

The Major Street Fund will support life-cycle extending work such as annual joint and crack sealing, 
sectional replacements of severely deteriorated pavement, full overlays in priority commercial/
industrial corridors, and safety/ADA upgrades. FY 2027–2031 initiatives will include:

•	 Annual citywide joint & crack sealing program for Major Streets
•	 Sectional replacements on 11 Mile, John R (10–11 Mile) and Campbell (12–13 Mile)
•	 Overlays and reconstructions along Progress/Heights Corridor, North Avis to 

Dequindre, and Edward/Mandoline (FY 2028–2030)
•	 Safety and accessibility enhancements (ADA ramps, signal timing, crosswalks) 

aligned with CMAQ and HSIP grant opportunities

C.	 Local Road Improvements

Funding for Local Streets addresses residential pavement condition through joint sealing, pothole 
repairs, and modified sectional programs on collector streets (Couzens, Battelle, Westwood). 
Annual investments average approximately $1.1 million during the CIP period, with complementing 
General Fund and CDBG contributions focused on alleys and non-motorized infrastructure.

D.	 Traffic Signal Upgrades

The City has undertaken a considerable effort to upgrade the existing traffic signals on major 
City thoroughfares to improve traffic safety and reduce congestion during peak travel times. At 
the request of the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC) and with considerable financial 
incentive to the City, the City Council authorized the installation of the SCATS system at a number 
of locations. This system is part of the RCOC’s FAST-TRAC Intelligent Transportation System, 

SCATS stands for the Sydney Coordinated Adaptive Traffic System and was first deployed in Sydney, 
Australia. SCATS is an area-wide traffic-controlled strategy designed to reduce overall system delay. 
Some drivers might experience slightly more delay, but most drivers will benefit. SCATS maximizes 
the use of available road capacity, thereby improving the efficiency of the overall system. 

SCATS uses telephone lines to communicate between a regional computer and the traffic signal 
controller at each SCATS intersection. In addition, each intersection has vehicle detector cameras 
that let SCATS know when vehicles are present. 
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The detectors allow SCATS to count vehicles and SCATS uses this information to decide how much 
green-time each approach to a signalized intersection should have. This is recomputed every 
cycle to determine what timing changes need to be made in order to move traffic most effectively. 
SCATS coordinates timing at adjacent intersections to provide for the best possible traffic flow. 

The SCATS system is but one tool to be used to optimize traffic flow on existing roads. SCATS is not 
intended to replace road widening where extra capacity is required, but it has certainly proven to 
be the next best thing. 

Since 1998, SCATS projects have been completed at John R and I-696, Twelve Mile from Stephenson 
to Milton, Eleven Mile and John R, Fourteen Mile from Stephenson to Industrial, John R and 
Dartmouth, Thirteen Mile from Stephenson to Hales, John R and Ajax, John R and Irving, Eleven 
Mile from I-75 to Hales and John R from Brockton to Madison Place. 

An annual allocation of $30,000 for the following five years has been included in the Capital 
Improvement Plan to provide funding for unanticipated signal upgrades. 

E.	 Rehabilitation Programs

In FY 2020, the City completed the sidewalk program throughout the City. The City now budgets 
$30,000 a year for general replacement throughout the City sidewalk network. 

F.        Equipment Replacement

Various Street Maintenance and Solid Waste vehicles are programmed for purchase to correspond 
with the Equipment Replacement Plan. Street Maintenance vehicles totaling $1.4 million will be 
programmed through the General Fund with an additional $870,000 programmed to be funded 
through the Solid Waste Millage. 

*Note: The lettered sections of this Road improvement Chapter corresponds with the following 
table sections on the next page.

The City’s road-improvement plan for FY 2027–2031 remains strategically balanced — pairing 
preventive maintenance with targeted reconstruction to preserve our roadway assets, control 
lifecycle costs, and support safe mobility. With the State of Michigan’s enhanced transportation 
funding framework in place, Madison Heights is well-positioned to leverage strengthened revenue 
streams, secure regional partnerships, and deliver a modern, reliable roadway system for our 
community.
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APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (EXCLUDING R-1/R-2/R-3) 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.

D. TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES
Traffic Signal Upgrades 0 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

E. REHABILITATION PROGRAMS
Sidewalk Replacement, Sectional  Repairs & Gap Installation 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

F. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Gateway City Entrance Design and Signs 173 77 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Traffic Radar Signs 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#354 2001 Leaf Loader Trailer 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 80               
#368 Pavement Patching Hot Box 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 30               
#402 Street Sweeper 297 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#406 2006 Brush Bandit Chipper 0 85 15 0 0 0 0 15               
#408 Street Sweeper 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 325             
#410 2019 Brush Chipper 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 100             
#417 2016 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 350 0 0 0 350             
#418 2017 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 0 350 0 350             
#420 2016 GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#426 2003 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 330 0 0 0 0 330             
#429 2016 Platform Truck 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 200             
#431 One-Ton Dump Truck 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 80               
#432 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#435 2013 Van Building Maintenance 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#479 2014 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 0 330 0 0 0 330             
#525 2004 Brush Chipper Truck 210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Utility Vehicle - Tool Cat 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Replacement Brine Making System 0 101 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Portable Construction Message Board 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Shipping Containers 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Stump Grinder Attachment 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10               
Trash/Recycling Carts 561 507 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
 

TOTALS 22,573$    4,383$       2,345$       4,189$       2,045$       2,877$       1,477$       12,933$     

Total Projects 6 10 11 24 10 12 9 45

Total Equipment 7 3 4 4 3 3 0 14
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APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (EXCLUDING R-1/R-2/R-3) 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.

D. TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES
Traffic Signal Upgrades 0 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

E. REHABILITATION PROGRAMS
Sidewalk Replacement, Sectional  Repairs & Gap Installation 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

F. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Gateway City Entrance Design and Signs 173 77 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Traffic Radar Signs 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#354 2001 Leaf Loader Trailer 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 80               
#368 Pavement Patching Hot Box 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 30               
#402 Street Sweeper 297 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#406 2006 Brush Bandit Chipper 0 85 15 0 0 0 0 15               
#408 Street Sweeper 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 325             
#410 2019 Brush Chipper 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 100             
#417 2016 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 350 0 0 0 350             
#418 2017 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 0 350 0 350             
#420 2016 GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#426 2003 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 330 0 0 0 0 330             
#429 2016 Platform Truck 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 200             
#431 One-Ton Dump Truck 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 80               
#432 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#435 2013 Van Building Maintenance 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#479 2014 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 0 330 0 0 0 330             
#525 2004 Brush Chipper Truck 210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Utility Vehicle - Tool Cat 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Replacement Brine Making System 0 101 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Portable Construction Message Board 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Shipping Containers 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Stump Grinder Attachment 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10               
Trash/Recycling Carts 561 507 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
 

TOTALS 22,573$    4,383$       2,345$       4,189$       2,045$       2,877$       1,477$       12,933$     

Total Projects 6 10 11 24 10 12 9 45

Total Equipment 7 3 4 4 3 3 0 14

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (EXCLUDING R-1/R-2/R-3) 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.

D. TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES
Traffic Signal Upgrades 0 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

E. REHABILITATION PROGRAMS
Sidewalk Replacement, Sectional  Repairs & Gap Installation 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 150             

F. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Gateway City Entrance Design and Signs 173 77 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Traffic Radar Signs 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#354 2001 Leaf Loader Trailer 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 80               
#368 Pavement Patching Hot Box 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 30               
#402 Street Sweeper 297 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#406 2006 Brush Bandit Chipper 0 85 15 0 0 0 0 15               
#408 Street Sweeper 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 325             
#410 2019 Brush Chipper 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 100             
#417 2016 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 350 0 0 0 350             
#418 2017 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 0 350 0 350             
#420 2016 GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#426 2003 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 330 0 0 0 0 330             
#429 2016 Platform Truck 0 0 0 0 0 200 0 200             
#431 One-Ton Dump Truck 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 80               
#432 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 52               
#435 2013 Van Building Maintenance 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
#479 2014 Single Axle Dump Truck 0 0 0 330 0 0 0 330             
#525 2004 Brush Chipper Truck 210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Utility Vehicle - Tool Cat 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Replacement Brine Making System 0 101 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Portable Construction Message Board 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Shipping Containers 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
Stump Grinder Attachment 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10               
Trash/Recycling Carts 561 507 0 0 0 0 0 0                 
 

TOTALS 22,573$    4,383$       2,345$       4,189$       2,045$       2,877$       1,477$       12,933$     

Total Projects 6 10 11 24 10 12 9 45

Total Equipment 7 3 4 4 3 3 0 14
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REVENUES:
 FEDERAL OAKLAND

GENERAL LOCAL MAJOR SPECIAL SOLID WASTE OTHER TRANSPORT CO. ROAD/ TOTAL
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (EXCLUDING R-1/R-2/R-3) FUND STREETS STREETS ASSESS. MILLAGE REVENUES GRANT DRAIN REVENUES

A. COUNTY/STATE/FEDERAL  PROJECTS

B. MAJOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
Joint & Crack Sealing - City Wide Major 0 0 375 0 0 0 0 0 375
Overlay Campbell (13 Mile to 14 Mile) 0 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 600
Overlay Edward/Mandoline (E. 14 Mile to North Avis) 0 0 350 0 0 0 0 0 350
Overlay North Avis/East Avis (E. 14 Mile to Dequindre) 0 0 450 0 0 0 0 0 450
Overlay Progress and Heights - John R to Couzens 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500
Sectional - 11 Mile Road (I-75 to Dequindre) NON-NHPP 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 500
Sectional - Campbell (12 Mile to 13 Mile) 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 250
Sectional - John R (10 Mile to 11 Mile) 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 500
Sectional - 13 Mile Road Campbell to Stephenson SB 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 250
Sectional - West Edmund (John R to Dead End) 0 0 150 0 0 0 0 0 150
Sectional - Couzens (10 Mile to Lincoln) 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 500

          
C. LOCAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS          

Joint Seal - City-Wide Local 0 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 125
Non-R Residential Sectional 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500
Emulsion and Pothole Joint-Rot Repair 0 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 300
Alleyway Improvements 0 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 450
Modified Sectional - Couzens (E. Progress to Rowland Ave) 0 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 103
Modified Sectional - Couzens (Rowland Ave to Barrett Ave) 0 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 92
Modified Sectional - Barrett Ave to Dallas Ave) 0 102 0 0 0 0 0 0 102
Modified Sectional - Couzens Dallas Ave to Brockton Ave) 0 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 97
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Guthrie Ave to Rowland Ave) 0 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 91
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Rowland Ave to Barrett Ave) 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 93
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Barrett Ave to Dallas Ave) 0 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 91
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Dallas Ave to Brockton Ave) 0 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 95
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Brockton Ave to Hudson Ave) 0 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 92
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Kalama Ave to Harwood Ave) 0 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 93
Modified Sectional - Battelle (Harwood Ave to Lincoln) 0 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 96
Modified Sectional - Westwood Dr. (Castle Drive to Elmhurt Dr) 0 405 0 0 0 0 0 0 405
Modified Sectional - Elmhurst Dr (Westwood Dr to Oakland Ave) 0 173 0 0 0 0 0 0 173
Modified Sectional - Greenbrier (Avondale Dr to Manor Dr) 0 119 0 0 0 0 0 0 119
Modified Sectional - Greenbrier (Avondale Dr to Manor Dr) 0 420 0 0 0 0 0 0 420
Modified Sectional - Delton (E. Cowan Ave to E. Greig Ave) 0 367 0 0 0 0 0 0 367

D. TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES          
Traffic Signal Upgrades 0 0 150 0 0 0 0 0 150

         0
E. REHABILITATION PROGRAMS          0

Sidewalk Replacement, Sectional  Repairs & Gap Installation 0 0 0 150 0 0 0 0 150
         0

F. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT          0
#354 2001 Leaf Loader Trailer 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 80
#368 Pavement Patching Hot Box 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
#406 2006 Brush Bandit Chipper 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15
#408 Street Sweeper 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 0 325
#410 2019 Brush Chipper 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 100
#417 2016 Tandem Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 350 0 0 0 350
#418 2017 Tandem Dump Truck 350 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 350
#420 2016 GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52
#426 2003 Single Axle Dump Truck 330 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 330
#429 2016 Platform Truck 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200
#431 One-Ton Dump Truck 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80
#432 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52
#479 2014 Single Axle Dump Truck 330 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 330
Stump Grinder Attachment 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
          
TOTALS 1,424$        4,904$        5,575$      150$           880$                  0$                   0$                   0$                   12,933$         

 

TABLE V
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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2024 PASER RATING

1 inch = 660 feet

Bad

Bad

Poor

Poor

Fair

Fair

Good

Good

Good

Excellent

Road Rating

10

9

8

7

6 

4 

3 

2 

1

5 

Road Rating Linear Feet 
Yr 2024 

Bad (1) 0 
Bad (2) 31096 
Poor (3) 90944 
Poor (4) 100450 
Fair (5) 54541 
Fair (6) 42647 
Good (7) 83691 
Good (8) 70946 
Good (9) 36866 
Excellent (10) 8250 
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2017 Michigan PASER Cheat Sheet V1.0 

Concrete PASER Modified for Michigan TAMC Data Collection 

Denotes Priority Distress

     Concrete 10      Concrete 9      Concrete 8 

Go
od

New construction 
No defects 
Less than 1 year old 
Only a “10” for 1 year 
Recent reconstruction 
No action required 

Joint rehabilitation, only if no other 
          defects are present 
Like NEW 
Slight traffic wear in wheel path 
Slight map cracking 
Few pop outs 
Recent concrete overlay 
No maintenance required 

Joints all in good condition 
Partial loss of joint sealant 
No transverse cracks 
Minor surface defects - pop outs, map 
   cracking or slight scaling 
Isolated meander cracks (cracks are well- 
   sealed or tight) 
Light surface wear 
Isolated cracks at manholes (cracks are well- 
   sealed or tight) 
Little or no maintenance required 

     Concrete 7      Concrete 6      Concrete 5 

Fa
ir

Isolated transverse cracks 
Full depth repairs all in excellent 
          condition 
Minor surface scaling 
Some open joints 
Some manhole cracks 
Isolated settlement or heave areas 
Pop outs could be extensive but 
   sound 

Suggested Action 
Seal open joints 

 Spot repair surface defects 

Meander and transverse cracks ¼” open 
Transverse joints open ¼” 
Longitudinal joints open ¼” 
Moderate surface scaling <25% of surface 
Several corner cracks tight or well-sealed 
First signs of shallow reinforcement cracks 

Suggested Action 
Seal open joints and cracks 
Overlay surface raveling areas 

First signs of crack/joint faulting up to ¼” 
First signs of joint or crack spalling 
Moderate to severe scaling or polishing 
   between 25% to 50% of surface 
Spalling from shallow reinforcement 
Multiple corner cracks 

Suggested Action 
Grind and repair surface defects 

Some partial depth joint repairs or patching 
   may be needed 

     Concrete 4      Concrete 3      Concrete 2 

Po
or

Crack or joint faulting up to ½” 
Severe spalling on joints and 

 cracks 
Multiple transverse or meander 
          cracks 
Severe scaling, polishing, map 
   cracking or spalling >50% of surface 
Corner cracks missing pieces or 
   patches 
Pavement blowups 

Suggested Action 
Some full depth repairs 
Asphalt overlay or extensive surface 
   texturing 

Severe crack or joint faulting up to 1” 
D-Cracking evident 
Many joints, transverse and meander 
          cracks open and severely spalled 
Extensive patching in fair to poor condition 

Suggested Action 
Extensive full depth repairs 

   Some full slab replacements 

Extensive and severely spalled slab cracks 
Extensive failed patches 
Joints failed 
Severe and extensive settlement & heaves 

Suggested Action 
   Recycle or rebuild pavement 

     Concrete 1 
Restricted speeds 
Extensive potholes 
Total loss of pavement integrity 

Suggested Action 
   Total reconstruction 

Contact Information
Roadsoft & LDC Technical Support: 906-487-2102 

TAMC Coordinator: Roger Belknap, 517-373-2249 
e-mail:  belknapr@michigan.gov 

TAMC Website: tamc.mcgi.state.mi.us 

Center for Shared Solutions (CSS) Framework Issues: 
517-373-7910, ask for Josh Ross 

PASER Data Submission via the CSS IRT web site 
https://milogintp.michigan.gov 
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2017 Michigan PASER Cheat Sheet V1.0 

Asphalt PASER Modified for Michigan TAMC Data Collection 
Denotes Priority Distress

 Asphalt 10  Asphalt 9  Asphalt 8 

Go
od

New construction 
No defects 
Less than 1 year old 
Only a “10” for 1 year 
Recent base improvement 
No action required 

Like new condition 
No defects 
More than 1 year old 
Recent overlay with or without 
   a crush and shape 
No action required 

Occasional transverse crack >40’ apart 
Crack width tight (hairline) or sealed 
Few if any longitudinal cracks on joints 
Recent seal coat or slurry seal (*see below) 
Little or no maintenance required 

  Asphalt 7   Asphalt 6   Asphalt 5 

Fa
ir

Trans. cracks 10’-40’ apart 
Cracks open < ¼” 
Little or no crack erosion 
Little or no raveling 
Few if any patches in 
   good condition 

First signs of wear 

Suggested Action 
Maintain with crack seal 

 Trans. cracks less than 10’ apart 
 Initial block cracking (6’-10’ Blocks) 
Cracks open ¼” – ½” 
Blocks are large and stable 
Slight to moderate polishing or flushing 
No patches or few in good condition 
Slight raveling 

Sound structural condition 

Suggested Action 
Maintain with sealcoat 

Secondary cracks (crack raveling) 
Moderate block cracking (1’ – 5’ blocks) 
First sign of longitudinal cracks at edge 
Cracks open >½” 
Patching/wedging in good condition 
Moderate raveling 
Extensive to severe flushing & polishing 

Sound structural condition 

Suggested Action 
Maintain with sealcoat or thin overlay 

  Asphalt 4  Asphalt 3  Asphalt 2 

Po
or

Longitudinal cracking in the 
 wheel paths 

Rutting ½” - 1” deep 
Severe block cracking: <1’ blocks 
Severe surface raveling 
Multiple longitudinal & transverse 
   cracks with slight crack erosion 
Patching in fair condition 

First signs of structural weakening 

Suggested Action 
  Structural overlay >2” 

< 25% alligator cracking (first signs) 
Moderate rutting 1”- 2” deep 
Severe block cracking (Alligator) 
Longitudinal & transverse cracks 
   showing extensive crack erosion 
Occasional potholes 
Patches in fair/poor condition 

Suggested Action 
Structural overlay >2” 
Patching & repair prior to a major overlay 
Milling would extend overlay life 

> 25% alligator cracking 
Severe rutting or distortion >2” 
Closely spaced cracks with erosion 
Frequent potholes 
Extensive patches in poor condition 

Suggested Action 
Reconstruction with base repair 
Crush and shape possible 

 Asphalt 1 
Loss of surface integrity 
Extensive surface distress 

Suggested Action 
  Reconstruction with base repair 

General TAMC PASER Rating Tips 
Rate surface distress, not ride quality. Be aware of cracks in the wheel path, they 
can be hard to see and don’t affect the ride. 

Disregard the shoulder. Rate only the drivable pavement, edge line to edge line. 

Do not ignore reflective cracks. Rate them by assessing the type of crack they are 
(transverse, longitudinal, alligator…)  

Rate the current surface condition. If construction is in progress (work is active), 
but you are driving on the old surface, go ahead and rate the new surface. Some 
barrels sitting on the side of the road is not construction in progress. 
Rate what you see, not what distresses you think might happen in the future. 

Rate roads with the same scrutiny regardless of their use, ownership or functional 
class 

Rate the lane with the worst condition when lanes have differing conditions. For 
variable surface types, rate the worst lane, and select it as the Surface Subtype. 
Crush & Shape - A treatment is considered a reconstruct only if the base material is 
replaced or rehabilitated. 

Rutting - Look for visual cues such as plow scars. Get out and measure using a 

straight edge and tape measure. Use caution!  

Rutting Revisions – See page 8 of the TAMC PASER Training Manual for rutting 
measurement changes. 

Composite Pavement - When a concrete pavement has been overlaid with asphalt 
(composite pavement) rate it based on the uppermost surface, in this case, 
asphalt; but note the surface subtype as composite. 

Concrete Joint Repairs - The highest rating a repaired concrete pavement can 
receive is a 9. No other defects can be present and the condition is “like new.” 
However, this is not what the Concrete PASER Manual says.  

Sealcoat- See pages 6-7 of the TAMC PASER Training Manual for rating sealcoat 
pavements. Sealcoat applied over asphalt is a treatment. A sealcoat “road” is 
simply sealcoat over gravel. 

*Proactive Sealcoat treatments – Do not downgrade an Asphalt PASER 9 or 10 (no 
defects) to an Asphalt PASER 8 because of the treatment. Rate it based on 
the distresses that are visible (see page 9 of TAMC PASER Training Manual). 
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People Powered Transportation 
& Sidewalk Repair Program

Document Path: Z:\Planning_maps\NonMotorized_Transp_Sidewalk_Repair.mxd

1 in = 1,365 ft

Non-Motorized Transportation

Walk Ride Share Path
Walk Ride Share Path - Other Jurisdiction
Bike Route - Sharrows
Bike Route - Sharrows - Other Jurisdiction
I-75 Corridor Bike Route Potential
Red Run Completed
Red Run
Fill Gap in Existing Sidewalk
Connection to Adjacent City Network

Sidewalk RepairYear

Year 5- 2025

Year 6- 2026

Year 7- 2027

Year 8- 2028

Parks

Traffic Signals

Flash Only

Standard Signal

Freeway Crossing

Freeway Crossing - 
Non-Motorized Only

Schools

Bus Stop

70

Item 8.



28

Collection and Distribution System
Local Water Improvements

Water Main Replacement Program
The Department of Public Services (DPS) annually reviews and identifies those areas needing 
extensive water main replacement and those requiring additional water mains to improve both 
water volume and pressure to customers. As a general strategy, the City is replacing six-inch 
cast iron water mains installed starting in the early 1940s with new eight-inch plastic pipe. Staff 
estimates that approximately 30% of the City's water main network is now comprised of plastic 
pipe. Through the extension of existing water main lines, the City loops service areas by connecting 
parallel lines, improving supply and distribution in various neighborhoods.  By implementing the 
water main replacement program, our future operating budget for expensive emergency repairs 
will be reduced by decreasing the occurrence of water main breaks.

As recommended by staff, starting in 1997, the water mains in the Proposal “R” Neighborhood 
Road Improvement Programs were replaced with plastic pipe in order to avoid the future 
possibility of having to tear up newer roadway to repair broken mains.

The replacement of “non-R” or standalone water mains is undertaken when sufficient water and 
sewer funding is available. 

The FY 2026-31 CIP programs ten high-prioriy standalone water main replacement projects. 
A detailed listing of stand-alone water mains with liner feet is included in Table VII. 

Equipment Replacement
Twelve (12)  pieces of water and sewer related equipment are scheduled for replacement over the 
CIP period. FY 2026 includes the replacement of a cargo van for $65,000, a, a one-ton dumptruck 
for $80,000, a tandem dumptruck for $300,000, and a equipment trailer for $25,000.

Facilities Needs
The Water and Sewer Fund owns and is responsible for the operation of the 18.6 acre Department 
of Public Services site and the 54,000 square foot building located at 801 Ajax Drive.

This CIP includes four(4) facility improvements, including phased funded repairs to the DPS HVAC 
system, general building maintenance for $125,000, and DPS Garage Roof Replacement included 
at $600,000. 

Local Sewer Improvements

Many of our sewer lines in the City are over 50 years old and as a sewer system ages, the risk 
of deterioration, blockages and collapses become a major concern. Because sewers are not 
readily visible like roads and other public facilities, they are often not considered for repair or 
rehabilitation. As a result, sewer repairs are generally done in response to a major blockage or 
collapse that has caused basement backups or pavement failures. These are expensive repairs 
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that may have been avoided by undertaking a routine cleaning and TV inspection program. The 
benefits of cleaning and TV inspecting public sewers include:

1.     Identification of maintenance problems in the pipe such as roots, grease 
and deposits. These obstructions can reduce capacity in the pipe and lead 
to basement backups.

2.   Identification of structural defects in the pipe including cracks, holes and 
collapsed sections. These structural defects can cause serious problems such 
as basement backups, sink holes and pavement undermining. Furthermore, 
costly emergency repairs on overtime can be avoided.

3.   Identification of sources of ground water infiltration. Ground water infiltration 
can create voids around the pipe and weaken the pipe’s integrity. Infiltration 
also reduces the capacity of the pipe.

4.   Identification of sources of storm water inflow/illicit connections to the 
sewer. Storm water inflow severely restricts the capacity of the sewer pipe.

5.   Television inspection of sewers can be utilized in the preparation of the 
Capital Improvement Program that would identify and prioritize cost-
effective projects for repair and rehabilitation. Repair projects generally 
include excavating and replacing damaged pipe, and rehabilitation projects 
may include cured-in-place pipe sewer lining to extend the service life of a 
badly cracked pipe.

6.  Television inspection records can be integrated with the City’s GIS system 
and integrated into an asset management system.

7.   The program allows the City to stage sewer repairs in advance of street 
repaving.

By utilizing proactive inspection to identify potential failures and for planning routine operations 
and maintenance and renovation programs, the City can make cost-effective repairs at its 
convenience before a major failure makes an expensive repair necessary.

Utilizing MDEQ’s Stormwater, Asset Management and Wastewater (SAW grant program), the 
city was able to   complete the cleaning and televising portion of   the sewer system in 2019. 
The SAW grant program yielded favorable results as the integrity of the wastewater collection 
system was found to be in very good condition for its age.  Based upon the 500,854 lineal feet of 
sanitary sewer pipe inspected and rated, approximately 4,518 lineal feet of pipe needs some type 
of rehabilitation or repairs.  This amount represents a modest repair scenario of approximately 
0.902% of the overall sanitary sewer system.  The CIP includes $1.25 milion of continued sanitary 
sewer projects.
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APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

COLLECTION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.
NON-"R" WATER MAINS 

Edward - Twelve Mile to Page Middle School 402 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Bernie Lane - Goldin to Rialto 0 0 0 0 321 0 0 321                 
Beverly Drive - Dequindre to Heights Drive 0 0 0 0 0 417 0 417                 
Hampden - Eleven Mile to University 0 0 255 0 0 0 0 255                 
Lenox - Eleven Mile to University 0 0 255 0 0 0 0 255                 
Milton - Cynthia to Dulong 0 0 0 0 0 417 0 417                 
Milton - Twelve Mile to Cynthia 0 0 0 0 0 452 0 452                 
Park Court (11 Mile to Northeastern) 0 417 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Park Court (E. 12 Mile to Darlene Avenue) 0 0 0 0 827 0 0 827                 
Ronald Avenue (Hales Street to Park Court) 0 0 0 0 253 0 0 253                 
Wrenson - Gardenia to Forest 0 0 0 213 0 0 0 213                 
Lincoln - John R to Service Drive (South Main) 0 0 0 0 0 0 824 824                 

SEWER PROJECTS
Sanitary Sewer Projects 0 625 250 250 250 250 250 1,250             

FACILITIES
Replacement/Repairs to DPS Lot   100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
2006 Backup Generator #552 (DPS Building) 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
DPS Security Improvements 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
DPS Fiber Cabling 0 130 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
DPS Office Renovations Feasbility Study 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 25                   
DPS Garage Roof Replacement 0 0 0 600 0 0 0 600                 
DPS Building Painting 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 100                 
HVAC Ajax 0 300 150 0 0 0 0 150                 

REPLACEMENTS
#416 2015 Chevy Impala  0 0 0 38 0 0 0 38                   
#423 2017 Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup  0 0 0 0 52 0 0 52                   
#453 2013 GMC Cargo Van  0 0 65 0 0 0 0 65                   
#455 2006 John Deere Backhoe  0 140 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
#462 2012 GMC 1-Ton Dump Truck 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 80                   
#463 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup Dump Truck  0 45 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
#464 2014 Freightliner Tandem Axle Dump Truck  0 0 300 0 0 0 0 300                 
#465 2003 Sterling Sewer Vactor  0 0 0 450 0 0 0 450                 
#468 2017 GapVax Sewer Cleaning Truck  0 0 0 0 700 0 0 700                 
#494 GMC Savana Van  0 0 0 46 0 0 0 46                   
2015 A/C Machine 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Toolbox Replacements 0 6 6 0 0 0 0 6                     
Equipment Trailer 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 25                   
Leak Detection Equipment 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 15                   
Tire Equipment 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Envirosight Quick-View Camera 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Hoist Rebuild 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Heavy Truck Scan tool 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 6                     
  TOTALS 539$              1,847$           1,386$           1,703$           2,443$           1,536$           1,074$           8,142$           
Total Projects 2 7 4 4 5 4 2 19
Total Equipment 2 5 5 4 3 0 0 12

TABLE VI
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

COLLECTION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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REVENUES:
LOCAL / ROAD

GENERAL MAJOR SPECIAL IMPROV. WATER & OTHER TOTAL
COLLECTION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS FUND STREETS C.D.B.G. ASSESS. ACCOUNT SEWER REVENUES REVENUES

WATER MAINS/METERS
Bernie Lane - Goldin to Rialto 0 0 0 0 0 321 0 321                 
Beverly Drive - Dequindre to Heights Drive 0 0 0 0 0 417 0 417                 
Hampden - Eleven Mile to University 0 0 0 0 0 255 0 255                 
Lenox - Eleven Mile to University 0 0 0 0 0 255 0 255                 
Milton - Cynthia to Dulong 0 0 0 0 0 417 0 417                 
Milton - Twelve Mile to Cynthia 0 0 0 0 0 452 0 452                 
Park Court (E. 12 Mile to Darlene Avenue) 0 0 0 0 0 827 0 827                 
Ronald Avenue (Hales Street to Park Court) 0 0 0 0 0 253 0 253                 
Wrenson - Gardenia to Forest 0 0 0 0 0 213 0 213                 
Lincoln - John R to Service Drive (South Main) 0 0 0 0 0 824 0 824                 

SEWER PROJECTS
Sanitary Sewer Projects  0 0 0 0 0 1,250             0 1,250             

FACILITIES         
DPS Garage Roof Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 600                 0 600                 
DPS Office Renovations Feasbility Study 0 0 0 0 0 25                   0 25                   
HVAC Ajax 0 0 0 0 0 150                 0 150                 
DPS Building Painting 0 0 0 0 0 100                 0 100                 

REPLACEMENTS
#416 2015 Chevy Impala  0 0 0 0 0 38                   0 38                   
#423 2017 Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup  0 0 0 0 0 52                   0 52                   
#453 2013 GMC Cargo Van  0 0 0 0 0 65                   0 65                   
#462 2012 GMC 1-Ton Dump Truck 0 0 0 0 0 80                   0 80                   
#464 2014 Freightliner Tandem Axle Dump Truck  0 0 0 0 0 300                 0 300                 
#465 2003 Sterling Sewer Vactor  0 0 0 0 0 450                 0 450                 
#468 2017 GapVax Sewer Cleaning Truck  0 0 0 0 0 700                 0 700                 
#494 2015 GMC Savana Van  0 0 0 0 0 46                   0 46                   
Toolbox Replacements 0 0 0 0 0 6                     0 6                     
Trailer 0 0 0 0 0 25                   0 25                   
Leak Detection Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 15                   0 15                   
Heavy Truck Scan tool 0 0 0 0 0 6                     0 6                     
  TOTALS 0$                   0$                   0$                   0$                   0$                   8,142$           0$                   8,142$           

TABLE VI
FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

COLLECTION & DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
(IN THOUSANDS)
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PRIORITY NON-R WATER MAIN PROJECTS
(BASED ON CURRENT COSTS)

LOCATION 
NUMBER

PROJECTED 
FISCAL YEAR WATERMAIN LOCATION

LENGTH 
(FEET)  

ESTIMATED COST 
(IN 2024)

1 2025-26 Park Ct. - 11 Mile to Northeastern 1,350           417,150                  

2 2026-27 Lenox - Eleven Mile to University 800              254,616                  

3 2026-27 Hampden - Eleven Mile to University 800              254,616                  

4 2027-28 Wrenson - Gardenia to Forest 650              213,083                  

5 2028-29 Bernie Lane - Goldin to Rialto 950              320,772                  

6 2028-29 Park Ct. 12 Mile to Darlene 2,450           827,243                  

7 2028-29 Ronald - Hales to Park Ct. 750              253,238                  

8 2029-30 Milton - Twelve Mile to Cynthia 1,300           452,113                  

9 2029-30 Milton - Cynthia to Dulong 1,200           417,336                  

10 2029-30 Beverly Drive - Dequindre to Heights Dr. 1,200           417,336                  

11 2030-31 Lincoln - John R to Service Drive (South Main) 2,300           823,891                  

12 2031-32 Lincoln - John R to Service Drive (North Main) 2,300           848,608                  

13 2031-32 Diana - Park Ct. to Denise 750              276,720                  

14 2031-32 Groveland - 12 Mile to Katherine 875              322,840                  

Totals 17,675        6,099,562

These costs assumes an estimated unit price of $309 per linear foot cost for water main installation (plus 3% rate of inflation
each year) including pipe, hydrants, valves, taps, hauling sand, contractual labor cost, City labor costs, and also includes
landscape, ROW tree replacement, sidewalk and drive approach restoration relating to the water main installation. A 20%
contingency is also included in the unit price for preliminary engineering and construction inspection.

TABLE VII
FY 2026-31  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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Document Path: Z:\Dept_of_Public_Services\water_sewer\Water_Dist_Network_2026.mxd

Water Distribution Network
Capital Improvement Plan

2026

City of Madison Heights, MI

PROJECT
Planned R3 Projects with Water Main Improvements

Planned Water Main Standalone Projects

Prior Water Main Improvements (PVC Installed) DISCLAIMER :
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Extensive efforts have been and continue to be made to provide the most accurate and current data available.  However, errors can and do occur, and datacan change.  The City and County expressly disclaim any
and all warranties, representations, or guarantees, either express or implied, including any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose pertaining to said data. Neither the City nor the County
shall have any liability to anyone for incidental, consequential or special damages, losses or liabilities, or for any other type of damage (collectively the "damages"), whether direct or indirect, including but not limited to,
damages for lost profits or lost data, either arising out of the use of the data, the inability to use the data, reliance upon the data or failure to rely upon the data. Before making any decisions based on the data, please
make inquiries to the appropriate City or County employees for the official records. 
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Public Safety
The 2026-31 CIP includes funding for five public safety projects and fifty-three pieces of equipment/
vehicles. These improvements cover Police and Fire for a total of $8.8 million.  

Police
•	 Police Vehicle Replacement 

The CIP includes replacement of fifteen (15) marked patrol vehicles with an average cost of 
$54,000 exclusive of costs for changeover lights, radio, computer, and other equipment which 
cost approximately $15,000 each vehicle detailed. The plan also includes seven (7) other vehicles 
used throughout the department. In addition to the public safety needs detailed in Table VIII, 
vehicle information may be found in Table XI, the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Plan.  

•	 Body and In-Car Cameras
In-car cameras and body-worn cameras are an essential tool in law enforcement. They reduce 
liability and increase professional conduct by the behavior of those involved in police responses. 
The current contract through Axon for in-car video & body-worn cameras expires in FY26. During 
this contract, MHPD entered another contract for cloud storage, a large solution for storing and 
sharing digital evidence (prosecutors, FOIA requests, etc.). Axon offers the latest camera upgrade 
that will allow for live stream monitoring, license plate reading technology, redaction and sharing 
technology, and the auto-tagging feature for better record-keeping. As with the current contract, 
new equipment is refreshed halfway through the contract. Axon offers a 5-year contract, and 
beginning the contract in March 2025 will allow us to lock into the 2024 price. This 5-year contract 
is a total of $731,971 and is included in the CIP at $138,000 through FY 2030.   

•	 Body Armor Replacements 
Body armor/bulletproof vests are essential pieces of equipment for protecting the lives of police 
officers and reserve police officers. The current external vest carriers also serve as quick and easy 
locations to store vital equipment and take the weight-bearing load off the waist/belt area. The 
warranty of the vests is five (5) years, and much of the police department, including the entire 
reserve department, will reach the end of the warranty near the end of FY25. Approximately 
forty-five (45) vests all being replaced in FY26, and approximately six (6) vests a year require 
replacement for each FY until FY31. The total cost over five (5) years is roughly $35,000. We 
qualified for a body armor grant for $8,101 through FY26 and will continue to seek grant money 
through the same source for future years.

•	 Equipment Upgrade 9-1-1 Call Taking 
As part of a countywide initiative led by Oakland County, the City’s 911 dispatch equipment will 
be upgraded to the new Carbyne APEX platform to meet next-generation 911 infrastructure 
standards. This required upgrade will replace existing systems with updated hardware and 
software to improve reliability, interoperability, and communication capabilities, including voice, 
video, and text-to-911 services. The project is included in the Capital Improvement Plan at 
$98,000 in FY 2027, followed by $48,000 annually for the next four years to cover subscription, 
maintenance, and support costs.

77

Item 8.



35

Fire
•	 Replacement - Fire Station #1 Roof  

This CIP starts the planning for the roof replacement at Fire Station #1. This roof is a single 
membrane Durolast, which was originally built in 2004. This type of roofing system’s life 
expectancy is 15-20 years. The roof is approaching the end of its expected lifespan and has been 
experiencing increased amounts of spotty leaks throughout the building, which are damaging 
ceiling tiles and requiring ongoing maintenance to locate and patch. Therefore, this replacement 
is being budgeted over multiple years, starting in FY 2026, with replacement anticipated in FY 
2028. The total project cost is $700,000. 

•	 Fire Vehicle Replacement
A total of 7 vehicles and pieces of equipment are scheduled for replacement during the CIP period 
(FY 2026-2031). This includes phased funding for a new pumper truck, totaling $1.4 million, starting 
in FY 2028. Four ambulance trucks will be replaced. Additionally, phase funding for replacing the 
1997 aerial ladder truck will begin in FY 2027.

•	  Equipment and Tools
The CIP outlines the replacement of eight key pieces of equipment, including a continued 
funding to replace Stryker emergency medical equipment. Stryker, the sole provider of this 
equipment, introduced the EMS Plus program to support municipal budgeting and planning. This 
comprehensive plan includes $167,761 annually for the replacement of 26 equipment pieces. 
This program will save at least $78,000 over the next four years, after which the City will own the 
equipment and can assess its long-term value. 

•	 Advanced Life Support Training Mannequin 
This CIP also includes an ALS Training Mannequin for $24,000, continued replacement for fire hose 
at $7,000 a year, replacement fire station bed frames and mattresses at $9,000, large diameter 
hose for $45,000, and a thermal imaging camera at $28,000.
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TABLE VIII

PUBLIC SAFETY
(IN THOUSANDS)

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.
POLICE

Patrol and DB Vehicles  (15) 150               144               162               162                162               162               162               810                
Vehicle Upfitting (15) 58                 69                 45                 45                  45                 45                 45                 225                
#100 2014 Police Detective Vehicle  0                    38                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#101 2018 Police Administrative  0                    0                    0                    0                     46                 0                    0                    46                  
#116 2017 Police Canine Unit  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    45                 45                  
#119 Animal Control Van 0                    0                    0                    0                     46                 0                    0                    46                  
#121 2015 Police Administrative Vehicle  45                 0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#122 2016 Police Administrative  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    42                 0                    42                  
#123 2015 Police Detective 0                    0                    0                    42                  0                    0                    0                    42                  
#126 2019 Police Detective  0                    0                    42                 0                     0                    0                    0                    42                  
#133 2020 Police Detective Vehicle 0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    45                 45                  
#138 2016 Police Undercover Vehicle 0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    43                 0                    43                  
#551 Equipment  Police Building Generator 0                    0                    0                    0                     75                 0                    0                    75                  
Ballistic Shields and Riot Helmet Replacements 80                 0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Body Armor Replacements 0                    50                 7                    7                     7                    7                    7                    35                  
Body Cams and In-Car Cameras 83                 146               138               138                138               138               138               690                
Building Video Camera System 14                 29                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Carpet Replacement - phased 0                    65                 60                 0                     0                    0                    0                    60                  
Communications Conduit 0                    25                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Dispatch Furniture 0                    0                    0                    65                  0                    0                    0                    65                  
Equipment Upgrade 911 Call Taking 0                    0                    98                 48                  48                 48                 48                 290                
HVAC Upgrades - phased 486               612               0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
In-Vehicle Computers 0                    70                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
In-Vehicle Modems 21                 0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Police Personnel Locker Replacement 0                    47                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Property Room Shelving 0                    20                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Renovation of Reserve Station   0                    10                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Renovation of Reserve Station Lockers 0                    9                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Taser Replacement 18                 26                 20                 20                  20                 20                 20                 100                
VCT Flooring Property Room/Gun Range 0                    25                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     

DISTRICT COURT
Carpet Replacement  0                    32                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Court Office Furniture 0                    40                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Court Building General Updates 0                    13                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Court Security Equipment 0                    51                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     

FIRE
#550  Fire Station 1 Generator 0                    0                    0                    75                  0                    0                    0                    75                  
#700 2016 Ford Interceptor Utility  0                    45                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#701 2011 GMC 3/4 Ton Pick-Up  0                    0                    0                    50                  0                    0                    0                    50                  
#704 Station Utility truck 0                    42                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#710 2011 Ambulance Rescue  0                    380               0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#711 2019 Ambulance  Rescue Truck 0                    0                    0                    400                0                    0                    0                    400                
#713 2015 Ambulance Rescue Truck (R71) #713 0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    400               400                
#715 2022 Ambulance Rescue Truck 0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    400               0                    400                
#721 2023 Ambulance Rescue Truck 0                    0                    0                     0                     400               400                
#722 2019 Sutphen Pumper  ($1.3 million) 0                    0                    0                    650                650               0                    0                    1,300             
#723 2007 Pumper Pierce (E7X)  0                    1,700            0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
#730 1997 Aerial Ladder Truck  (T71) ($2.5 million) 0                    0                    0                    300                300               300               300               1,200             
Active Shooter Response PPE 0                    20                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
ALS Training Mannequin 0                    0                    24                 0                     0                    0                    0                    24                  
Battery-powered positive pressure ventilation (PPV) fans 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Fire Hose 0                    14                 7                    7                     7                    7                    7                    35                  
Fire Station #1 Carpet Replacement 0                    20                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Fire Station #1 HVAC Replacement 0                    155               0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Fire Station #1 Park Lot Replacement 0                    0                    220               0                     0                    0                    0                    220                
Fire Station #1 Roof Replacement 0                    0                    350               350                0                    0                    0                    700                
Fire Station Bed Frames and Mattresses 0                    0                    9                    0                     0                    0                    0                    9                     
Fire/Police Drone 0                    25                 0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
Large Diameter Hose 0                    0                    45                 0                     0                    0                    0                    45                  
Multi-Gas Detectors 19                 0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                    0                     
P25 Control Station 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 0                     
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Cylinders 0                    0                    0                    83                  0                    0                    0                    83                  
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Washer 0                    0                    50                 0                     0                    0                    0                    50                  
Stryker Equipment EMS Plus Program 184               168               168               168                168               168               0                    672                
Thermal Imaging Camera 0                    0                    28                 0                     0                    0                    0                    28                  

 TOTALS 1,158            4,135$          1,473$          2,610$           1,712$          1,380$          1,617$          8,792$           
Total Projects 9                    19                 4                    1                     0                    0                    0                    5
Total Equipment 1                    10                 17                 7                     10                 10                 9                    54

  

FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

PUBLIC SAFETY
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TABLE VIII

PUBLIC SAFETY
(IN THOUSANDS)

REVENUES:      
LOCAL/  

GENERAL MAJOR  SPECIAL WATER & DRUG TOTAL
PUBLIC SAFETY FUND STREETS GRANTS ASSESS SEWER FORFEITURE OTHER REVENUES

POLICE
Patrol and DB Vehicles  (15) 540                0                    0                    0                    0                     270                0                    810                  
Vehicle Upfitting (15) 225                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    225                  
#101 2018 Police Administrative  46                  46                   
#116 2017 Police Canine Unit  45                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    45                   
#119 Animal Control Van 46                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    46                   
#122 2016 Police Administrative  42                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    42                   
#123 2015 Police Detective 42                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    42                   
#126 2019 Police Detective  42                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    42                   
#133 2020 Police Detective Vehicle 45                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    45                   
#138 2016 Police Undercover Vehicle 43                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    43                   
#551 Equipment  Police Building Generator 75                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    75                   
Body Armor Replacements 35                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    35                   
Body Cams and In-Car Cameras 690                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    690                 
Carpet Replacement - phased 60                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    60                   
Dispatch Furniture 65                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    65                   
Equipment Upgrade 911 Call Taking 290                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    290                 
Taser Replacement 100                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    100                 

        
FIRE

#550  Fire Station 1 Generator 75                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    75                   
#700 2016 Ford Interceptor Utility  0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
#701 2011 GMC 3/4 Ton Pick-Up  50                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    50                   
#704 Station Utility truck 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
#710 2011 Ambulance Rescue  0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
#711 2019 Ambulance  Rescue Truck 400                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    400                 
#713 2015 Ambulance Rescue Truck (R71) #713 400                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    400                 
#715 2022 Ambulance Rescue Truck 400                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    400                 
#721 2023 Ambulance Rescue Truck 400                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    400                 
#722 2019 Sutphen Pumper  ($1.3 million) 1,300            0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    1,300             
#723 2007 Pumper Pierce (E7X)  0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
#730 1997 Aerial Ladder Truck  (T71) ($2.5 million) 1,200            0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    1,200             
Active Shooter Response PPE 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
ALS Training Mannequinn 24                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    24                   
Battery-powered positive pressure ventilation (PPV) fans 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
Fire Hose 35                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    35                   
Fire Station #1 Carpet Replacement 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
Fire Station #1 HVAC Replacement 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
Fire Station #1 Park Lot Replacement 220                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    220                 
Fire Station #1 Roof Replacement 700                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    700                 
Fire Station Bed Frames and Mattresses 9                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    9                     
Fire/Police Drone 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
Large Diameter Hose 45                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    45                   
Multi-Gas Detectors 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
P25 Control Station 0                    0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    0                     
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Cylinders 83                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    83                   
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Washer 50                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    50                   
Stryker Equipment EMS Plus Program 672                0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    672                 
Thermal Imaging Camera 28                  0                    0                    0                    0                     0                    0                    28                   

 
 TOTALS 8,522$          0                    0$                  0$                  0$                   270$             0$                  8,792$           

FY 2026-31  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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General Government and Economic Development
The projects planned under this chapter are broken down into three categories: Civic Center/City-
Wide, Information Technology, and Library.

Civic Center/City-Wide
•    Vehicles
Five vehicles used for community development building inspections and code enforcement are 
scheduled for replacement in FY 2028 and FY 2029 combined, with each vehicle budgeted at 
$43,000.

•    Parking Lot Replacements
During the Civic Center Construction Project, the majority of the parking lot was replaced with 
the exception  of areas in front of the Police Department and Fire Department. This is phase 
funded in the CIP over multiple years, starting in FY 2026 ($100,000) and ($150,000) in both FY 
2027 and 2028.

•	 Election Tabulation Equipment 
A total of $230,000 is phase funded over FY 2027 and FY 2028 at $115,000 a year for the 
repalcement of election tabulation equipment. The current tabulators have reached end-of-life, 
making maintenance increasingly difficult and posing future risks to reliable election operations.

Information Technology (IT)
In June 2014, the City and consultant Plante Moran completed the IT Assessment & Strategic 
Plan, which resulted in the outsourcing of the IT function, as of January 2015. As part of this plan, 
the contractor assesses the City’s IT systems annually with the most critical needs included in the 
CIP and detailed below:

•     BS&A Cloud Upgrade
The CIP includes $327,000 in FY 2027, with approximately $121,000 therafter, to migrate up to 
15 BS&A financial, utility billing, property, permitting, and operational modules to the cloud. This 
upgrade replaces aging on-premise systems, enhances data security and disaster recovery, improves 
cross-department efficiency, and provides on-going staff training and implementation support. The 
transition is the Finance Department's top priority and reflects the full project cost and subscription 
model outlines in the vendor proposal. 

•     City-Wide Microcomputer Replacements
Technology is critical for the operation of most City Departments. Therefore, as part of the annual 
Capital Improvement Plan, we  recommend the continued updating of computers on a five-year 
rotating schedule as outlined in the Table XII (Computer Replacement Plan). In FY 2026-2031, 
replacements for 34 computers are scheduled for a total of $48,000 annually. 

•     Firewall Upgrade
The CIP includes upgrading the City’s firewall system to a more robust solution with enhanced 
features and a 7-to-10-year lifespan. This upgrade will also replace aging Layer 3 Routing equipment, 
which needs to be updated by FY 2026-2027. The total cost for this upgrade is $200,000.
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•     Fiber Upgrade (Dark Fiber Infrastructure Replacement)
The CIP includes $80,000 annually in FY 2028-2031 to modernize and replace the City's aging 
dark fiber network connecting the Police Department, 43rd District Court, and Fire Station 1. This 
investment strengthens public safety communications, improves network reliability and speed, 
enhances cybersecurity, and ensures uninterrupted connectivity for mission-critical systems 
across departments.

•     Camera Equipment, Access Points, and Switches
The CIP contains the renewal of co-termination licenses for Meraki equipment over a three-year 
period, covering 26 access points, 19 switches, and 21 cameras. Additional renewals are planned 
for FY 2027 and FY 2030, with $52,000 budgeted for each year.

•     Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) Replacement & Expansion
This includes $100,000 total over FY 2028-FY 2029 to replace 10 end-of-life UPS units and install 
10 new units at locations currently without battery backup. Many existing UPS systems have 
exceeded their usable life or no longer meet power requirements for current networking and 
server loads. This project protects critical IT infrastructure from unclean power, surges, outages, 
and voltage fluctuations, preventing data loss, equipment damage, and service interruptions. 

Library 
The Library renovation was a major part of the Civic Center Plaza project. As part of the renovation, 
a teen space and Creative Tech Space (Makerspace) were added to the library. This also includes 
the Breckenridge Room, a shared meeting space between the Library and the Active Adult Center.

•     Creative Tech Space Maintenance and Expansion 
A Creative Tech Space is a collaborative workspace addition introduced as part of the Civic 
Center Project renovation. This space contains tools, components, and resources that the library 
promotes as hands-on collaborative learning. This focus on creative items includes activities 
such as electronics, sewing, laser cutting, and program woodworking. Tools range from LEGO'S 
to power tools, 3-D printers to laser cutters. A grant of $15,000 from the Community Advisory 
Board was utilized in FY 2023 to initially to set up this space. However, to stay relevant in today's 
environment, this space will require regular upgrading, expansion, or revision of offerings. 
Therefore, in addition to this the CIP includes $5,000 in FY 2026 and annually throughout the CIP.
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
(IN THOUSANDS)

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & ECONOMIC DEV. 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.

CIVIC CENTER / CITY WIDE
Workstations Replacements (Finance/HR/City Manager Office) 54                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                  
Security Upgrades (additional cameras and access control) 0                  20                2                    0                    0                   0                     0                     2                  
Parking Lot Replacement (remaining asphalt areas) 0                  100              150                150                0                   0                     0                     300              
Election Tabulation Equipment 0                  0                  115                115                0                   0                     0                     230              
#483 Code Enforcement Vehicle 0                  0                  0                    43                  0                   0                     0                     43                
#492 CED Inspection Vehicle 0                  0                  0                    43                  0                   0                     0                     43                
#493 CED Field Vehicle 0                  0                  0                    43                  0                   0                     0                     43                
#496 CED Inspection Vehicle 0                  0                  0                    43                  0                   0                     0                     43                
#500 CED Inspection Vehicle 0                  0                  0                    0                    43                 0                     0                     43                

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
BS&A Cloud Upgrade Finance and Operational Systems 0                  0                  327                121                121               121                121                811              
City Wide Microcomputer Replacements 47                48                48                  48                  48                 48                   48                   240              
Storage Area Networks 70                29                0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                   
Wireless Network Equipment Upgrade 131              0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                    
Firewall Upgrade 0                  100              100                0                    0                   0                     0                     100              
Fiber Upgrade 0                  0                  0                    80                  80                 80                   0                     240              
Phone System Upgrade City-wide 0                  219              0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                  
Uninterruptable Power Supply 0                  0                  0                    50                  50                 0                     0                     100              
Camera Equipment, Access Points, Switches 0                  0                  52                  0                    0                   52                   0                     104              

 
LIBRARY  

Makerspace  Maintenance and Expansion 11                10                5                    5                    5                   5                     5                     25                 
Electrical Improvements 0                  0                  8                    0                    0                   0                     0                     8                  
Transition from Barcode to RFID technology 0                  0                  0                    25                  0                   0                     0                     25                
Acoustic Art 0                  7                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                  
Story walk Installation 25                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                  
Self-Check Out 14                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     0                  
Security Cameras 0                  0                  7                    0                    0                   0                     0                     7                  
Public Restrooms Remodel 0                  0                  0                    0                    0                   25                   0                     25                
Pickup Lockers 0                  0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     50                   50                

  TOTALS 352$            533$            814$              766$              347$             331$              224$              2,482$         
Total Projects 1                  0                  2                    1                    0                   0                     0                     3                  
Total Equipment 4 7 41 40 38 38 38 167

REVENUES:  
 LOCAL/  

 GENERAL MAJOR  SPECIAL WATER & DRUG TOTAL
FUND STREETS GRANTS ASSESS SEWER FORFEITURE OTHER REVENUES

CIVIC CENTER / CITY WIDE
Security Upgrades (additional cameras and access control) 2                  0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     2
Parking Lot Replacement (remaining asphalt areas) 300              0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     300
Election Tabulation Equipment 230              0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     230
#483 Code Enforcement Vehicle 43                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     43
#492 CED Inspection Vehicle 43                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     43
#493 CED Field Vehicle 43                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     43
#496 CED Inspection Vehicle 43                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     43
#500 CED Inspection Vehicle 43                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     43

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY          
BS&A Cloud Upgrade Finance and Operational Systems 608              0                  0                    0                    203               0                     0                     811              
City Wide Microcomputer Replacements 180              0                  0                    0                    60                 0                     0                     240              
Firewall Upgrade 75                0                  0                    0                    25                 0                     0                     100              
Fiber Upgrade 240              0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     240              
Uninterruptable Power Supply 75                0                  0                    0                    25                 0                     0                     100              
Camera Equipment, Access Points, Switches 104              0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     104              

LIBRARY
Makerspace  Maintenance and Expansion 25                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     25                
Electrical Improvements 8                  0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     8                  
Transition from Barcode to RFID technology 25                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     25                
Security Cameras 7                  0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     7                  
Public Restrooms Remodel 25                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     25                
Pickup Lockers 50                0                  0                    0                    0                   0                     0                     50                

           
TOTALS 2,169$         0$                0$                  0$                  313$             0$                   0$                   2,482$         

FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TABLE IX
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Leisure and Human Services
The improvements outlined in this chapter fall into two categories: Parks & Recreation and Active 
Adults.

The Parks Division, led by a dedicated Coordinator and supported by Public Services staff, manages park 
maintenance and all capital improvement projects. Staffing for the Recreation Division includes two 
full-time employees, supplemented by part-time workers, volunteers, and contractors who implement 
many of the programs and amenities enhanced through CIP investments, ensuring residents of all 
ages can benefit from upgraded facilities. Serving residents 50 and older, the Active Adult Division 
operates with a similar staffing model and offers a wide range of activities, from fitness classes and 
meal programs to bingo and overnight trips.

In November 2019, residents passed Proposal MH to support public safety and enhance quality of life. 
A significant share of this millage now funds overdue Parks and Recreation improvements and major 
maintenance projects. Before Proposal MH, the City had to delay many park upgrades and essential 
renovations to the Active Adult Center. The new Active Adult Center opened in September 2023 as part 
of the Civic Center Plaza renovation and is approximately 3,011 square feet larger than the former John 
R location. It now offers dedicated areas for fitness equipment, exercise and computer classes, cooking 
demonstrations, social programs, and more. Modern HVAC and mechanical systems also reduce long-
term maintenance and operating costs. Due to these recent investments, no new capital projects or 
equipment are planned for the Center over the next five years, aside from replacing two vans.

This year, in-house staff collaborated to update the Parks and Recreation Master Plan (2026–2030), which 
guides the City’s Capital Improvement Program by aligning investments with priorities shaped through 
broad community input. Built through nine outreach events, two public workshops, and a survey with 
more than 800 responses, the plan identified four key themes: improving comfort and accessibility, 
expanding cultural and social programming, diversifying recreation options, and strengthening safety 
and maintenance. These themes now drive CIP projects, including ADA-accessible trails and facilities, 
new playscapes, enhanced lighting, and additional shaded and passive recreation areas. Grounding 
the CIP in this engagement ensures that future investments reflect the community’s vision for a park 
system that is accessible, inclusive, and sustainable.

As a result, the CIP includes more than $3.6 million in park investment over the next five years, along 
with an additional $300,000 in equipment. The tables on the following pages outline planned projects 
by park, with FY 2027 focusing on major improvements at McGillivray Park. Identified in the Parks and 
Recreation Master Plan as one of the City’s most visible and high-potential parks, McGillivray Park’s 
prominent location at 12 Mile Road and Stephenson Highway makes it a focal point for both residents 
and regional visitors. While the park’s location along a drain presents development challenges, the City 
is pursuing a professional redesign supported through a combination of donations, grants, and general 
fund contributions. Planned CIP projects for McGillivray Park include a $200,000 playscape replacement, 
$150,000 Magic Square replacement, and $150,000 parking lot reconstruction. In addition to these 
efforts, the City will continue to invest in Rosie’s Park through projects such as ballfield rehabilitation, 
parking lot improvements, and new shaded gathering areas to enhance comfort and usability.

•     Red Oaks Nature Center and Ambassador Park 
In 2012, Madison Heights and Oakland County Parks entered a 25-year lease for the George W. Suarez 
Friendship Woods Park at 30300 Hales Street, bringing it into the Red Oaks County Park system as the 
Red Oaks Nature Center. The agreement was renewed in 2022 for an additional 25 years, reaffirming 
the long-term partnership.
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TABLE X

LEISURE & HUMAN SERVICES
(IN THOUSANDS)

APPROPRIATIONS:
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY TOTAL

LEISURE & HUMAN SERVICES     2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 APPROP.
PARKS AND RECREATION   

McGillivray - Playscape Replacement 0                     0                     200                 0                     0                     0                     0                     200                 
McGillivray - Magic Square Replacement 0                     0                     150                 0                     0                     0                     0                     150                 
McGillivray - Parking Lot Replacement 0                     0                     150                 0                     0                     0                     0                     150                 
Civic Center Park - Amphitheater 300                 17                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Civic Center Park - Pavilion C Roof Repair/Replacement 0                     35                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Civic Center Park - Baseball Field Rehabilitation 0                     0                     30                   0                     0                     0                     0                     30                   
Civic Center Park - Parking Lot Rehabilitation 0                     0                     150                 150                 0                     0                     0                     300                 
Edison Park - Paving Parking Lot 67                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Gravel Park - Playscape Installation 0                     0                     0                     125                 0                     0                     0                     125                 
Huffman Park - Irrigation system for Football Field 20                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Huffman Park - Shelter Building Furnace 9                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Huffman Park - Playscape Replacement 0                     0                     0                     0                     250                 0                     0                     250                 
Monroe Park - Playscape Replacement 0                     0                     0                     0                     250                 0                     0                     250                 
Rosie's Park - Hardball and Softball Field Rehabilitation 0                     60                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Rosie's Park -  Pickleball Courts 364                 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Rosie's Park - Gardenia Parking Lot   0                     181                 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Rosie's Park - Farnum Parking Lot 0                     0                     0                     0                     300                 0                     0                     300                 
Rosie's Park - Pavilion 0                     150                 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Rosie's Park - Backstop Fence 0                     75                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Rosie's Park - Shade Structure for Concession Area 0                     0                     15                   0                     0                     0                     0                     15                   
Rosie's Park - Trail Repairs 0                     0                     0                     250                 0                     0                     0                     250                 
Rosie's Park - Furnace Replacement 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     15                   15                   
Rosie's Park - South Playscape Replacement 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     150                 150                 
Park Shelter Building Roofs - Multiple Parks 0                     20                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Athletic Fields - Lighting Analysis and Replacement 0                     1,025             0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Soccer Complex - Field Irrigation 20                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
Soccer Complex - Furnace Replacement (2) 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     25                   25                   
Soccer Complex - Parking Lot Rehabilitation 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     350                 0                     350                 
Soccer Complex - Play structure Replacement 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     350                 0                     350                 
General - Special Project Funding 50                   50                   50                   50                   50                   50                   50                   250                 
Playscape Softfall Installation 0                     50                   50                   50                   50                   0                     0                     150                 
Portal Events Message Sign 0                     0                     0                     25                   0                     0                     0                     25                   
#444 - 15 Passenger Van 0                     0                     0                     0                     46                   0                     0                     46                   
#473 - GMC 3/4 /Ton Pickup/Plow 0                     0                     0                     0                     52                   0                     0                     52                   
#474 - 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pick-Up with Plow 0                     0                     0                     52                   0                     0                     0                     52                   
#477 - GMC 3/4 Ton Pick-Up with Plow 0                     0                     52                   0                     0                     0                     0                     52                   
#485 - 4x4 Quad-Cab Pickup Truck with Plow 42                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
#488 - 2009 Volvo Loader 225                 0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     

ACTIVE ADULT CENTER
Kitchen Equipment Replacements 0                     20                   20                   0                     0                     0                     0                     20                   
#469 - Senior Van 50                   0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     0                     
#482 - Senior Van 0                     0                     0                     46                   0                     0                     0                     46                   

  TOTALS 1,147$           1,683$           867$              748$              998$              750$              240$              3,603$           
Total Projects 7                     9                     4                     5                     3                     1                     1                     14                   
Total Equipment 3                     1                     2                     2                     1                     2                     1                     8                     

FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Oakland County’s 2023 Parks and Recreation Master Plan identified certain sites as nature preserves, 
and on June 7, 2023, the Parks Commission formally designated the Red Oaks Nature Center at Suarez 
Friendship Woods as a nature preserve within the County system.

Madison Heights and Oakland County have now expanded their partnership to renovate the Red 
Oaks Nature Preserve and introduce new intergenerational amenities at Ambassador Park. Under this 
agreement, Oakland County will invest an estimated $7.2 million in improvements and assume long-term 
responsibility for the management and maintenance of these facilities. Construction is expected to begin 
in Fall 2025 with an estimated completion in October 2026.

Although this renovation will significantly enhance Ambassador Park for residents and park users, these 
improvements are not included in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan because the City has no financial 
obligation under the lease. This allows local funding to be redirected to other priority park projects 
throughout Madison Heights.

85

Item 8.



43

TABLE X

LEISURE & HUMAN SERVICES
(IN THOUSANDS)

REVENUES:
LOCAL / OAKLAND 

GENERAL MAJOR SENIOR SPECIAL WATER & COUNTY OTHER TOTAL
LEISURE & HUMAN SERVICES     FUND STREETS MILLAGE ASSESS. SEWER PARKS REVENUES REVENUES

PARKS AND RECREATION    
McGillivray - Playscape Replacement 200                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         200                     
McGillivray - Magic Square Replacement 150                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         150                     
McGillivray - Parking Lot Replacement 150                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         150                     
Civic Center Park - Baseball Field Rehabilitation 30                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         30                       
Civic Center Park - Parking Lot Rehabilitation 300                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         300                     
Gravel Park - Playscape Installation 125                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         125                     
Huffman Park - Playscape Replacement 250                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         250                     
Monroe Park - Playscape Replacement 250                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         250                     
Rosie's Park - Farnum Parking Lot 300                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         300                     
Rosie's Park - Shade Structure for Concession Area 15                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         15                       
Rosie's Park - Trail Repairs 250                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         250                     
Rosie's Park - Furnace Replacement 15                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         15                       
Rosie's Park - South Playscape Replacement 150                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         150                     
Soccer Complex - Parking Lot Rehabilitation 0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         350                     350                     
Soccer Complex - Play structure Replacement 0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         350                     350                     
Soccer Complex - Furnace Replacement (2) 0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         25                       25                       
General - Special Project Funding 250                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         250                     
Playscape Softfall Installation 150                     0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         150                     
Portal Events Message Sign 25                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         25                       
#444 - 15 Passenger Van 46                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         46                       
#473 - GMC 3/4 /Ton Pickup/Plow 52                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         52                       
#474 - 2015 Ford 3/4 Ton Pick-Up with Plow 52                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         52                       
#477 - GMC 3/4 Ton Pick-Up with Plow 52                       0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         0                         52                       

       

ACTIVE ADULT CENTER       
Kitchen Equipment Replacements 0                         0                         20                       0                         0                         0                         0                         20                       
#482 - Senior Van 0                         0                         46                       0                         0                         0                         0                         46                       

Totals 2,812$               0$                       66$                     0$                       0$                       0$                       725$                  3,603$               

FY 2026-31 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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REPLACEMENT PLANS
Five Year Vehicle Replacement Plan

Utilization Legend: Condition
= Miles/Hours 67% or More of Group Average Excellent (0 -17)
= Miles/Hours Between 33% and 67% of Group Average Good (18 - 22)
= Miles/Hours Less than 33% of Group Average Fair (23 - 27)

Poor (28+)
Department / Model In-Service Oct. 2025 Miles/Hrs. as Years Avg. Miles/Hrs. As of

Vehicle Division Make / Model Year Date Miles/Hrs. % of Group Avg. of Service per Year 11/13/2025

100 PD-Detective Chrysler Pacifica 2026 11/12/2025 1                  0% 0.0               61                        4                        
101 PD-Admin GMC Terrain 2018 10/1/2018 73,463        192% 7.1               10,300                20                      
102 PD-Radar Ford Interceptor Utility 2022 7/10/2023 63,263        244% 2.4               26,806                25                      
103 PD-Radar Dodge Durango Pursuit 2023 1/1/2023 11,692        45% 2.9               4,059                  15                      
104 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2023 5/6/2024 15,202        59% 1.5               9,898                  13                      
105 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2021 5/1/2023 9,103          35% 2.6               3,567                  14                      
106 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2023 5/25/2023 34,008        131% 2.5               13,680                19                      
107 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2024 9/4/2024 2,740          11% 1.2               2,275                  11                      
108 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2023 5/25/2023 9,988          39% 2.5               4,018                  13                      
109 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2021 7/1/2022 64,855        250% 3.4               19,165                26                      
110 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2026 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        10                      
111 PD-Patrol Dodge Durango Pursuit 2021 5/21/2021 77,982        301% 4.5               17,346                31                      
112 PD-A.I.T. Dodge Ram 1500 Pickup Truck 2022 11/17/2022 40,074        155% 3.0               13,343                20                      
113 PD-A.I.T. Dodge Durango Pursuit 2026 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        10                      
114 PD-Patrol Sup. Dodge Durango Pursuit 2021 7/10/2022 60,804        235% 3.4               18,100                25                      
115 PD-Patrol Chevrolet Tahoe 2025 5/9/2025 2,647          10% 0.5               5,009                  10                      
116 PD-Canine Unit Dodge Durango Pursuit 2022 7/10/2023 21,917        85% 2.4               9,287                  15                      
117 PD-Mtr. Carrier Ford Interceptor Utility 2026 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        10                      
119 PD-Animal CTL Chevy G20 Van 2013 12/21/2012 49,132        N/A 12.9             3,806                  29                      
121 PD-Admin Jeep Grand Cherokee 2024 9/17/2024 16,451        43% 1.2               14,072                11                      
122 PD-Admin Chrysler 200 2016 12/1/2015 21,900        57% 10.0             2,198                  22                      
123 PD-Detective Dodge Journey 2015 12/1/2014 56,049        147% 11.0             5,112                  26                      
124 PD-Detective Chevrolet Equinox 2020 3/20/2020 12,751        33% 5.7               2,251                  16                      
125 PD-Detective Ford Escape 2021 6/15/2021 13,936        36% 4.4               3,148                  14                      
126 PD-Detective Dodge Durango 2019 10/1/2018 107,616      282% 7.1               15,089                29                      
133 PD-Detective Ford Edge 2020 5/8/2020 18,651        49% 5.5               3,372                  16                      
138 PD-SIU Undercover 2016 9/26/2016 59,177        155% 9.1               6,471                  25                      
140 PD-Reserves Sgt. Ford Interceptor Utility 2018 3/6/2003 103,471      113% 22.7             4,557                  27                      
141 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2018 10/4/2018 73,580        80% 7.1               10,329                23                      
142 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2019 12/1/2009 71,698        78% 16.0             4,491                  24                      
143 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2014 5/22/2003 113,911      124% 22.5             5,064                  34                      
144 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2018 7/1/2018 73,933        81% 7.4               10,013                25                      
145 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2017 1/24/2017 109,387      119% 8.8               12,408                31                      
146 PD-Reserves Dodge Diplomat (Historical) 1989 11/23/1988 82,698        90% 37.0             2,236                  55                      
147 PD-Reserves Ford Interceptor Utility 2015 6/6/2006 105,840      115% 19.5             5,441                  33                      
160 PD-Patrol Harley Davidson 2007 5/1/2007 3,200          53% 18.6             172                      30                      
161 PD-Patrol Harley Davidson 2007 5/1/2007 8,831          147% 18.6             476                      31                      
261 Streets Concrete Drop Hammer 1999 9/24/1999 676              N/A 26.2             26                        33                      
300 Sewer Doosan Trailer Air Compressor 2017 7/5/2017 66                N/A 8.4               8                          12                      
320 Motorpool Toyota Fork Lift 2023 2/6/2023 204              N/A 2.8               73                        9                        
330 Streets Smith Trailer Air Compressor 2004 1/28/2004 945              N/A 21.8             43                        31                      
339 Streets Concrete Saw Dimas 2006 5/3/2006 339              N/A 19.5             17                        24                      
351 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 2007 7/27/2007 2,537          116% 18.3             139                      33                      
352 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 1999 10/1/1999 2,199          100% 26.1             84                        40                      
353 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 2021 10/1/2021 322              15% 4.1               78                        9                        
354 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 2001 9/5/2001 3,262          149% 24.2             135                      42                      
355 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 2001 7/1/2001 2,554          117% 24.4             105                      39                      
357 Solid Waste Leaf Loader Trailer 2007 7/27/2007 2,268          104% 18.3             124                      32                      
369 Streets Asphalt Roller Vibrator 1999 8/25/1999 290              N/A 26.2             11                        31                      
377 Water Doosan Light Tower/Generator 2021 3/31/2021 29                N/A 4.6               6                          9                        
402 Solid Waste Bucher MaxPowa Sweeper 2024 10/1/2024 3,774          144% 1.1               3,338                  24                      
404 Water 4 YD. Volvo Loader 2019 10/1/2018 5,687          221% 7.1               797                      39                      
405 Water 3 YD. Volvo Loader 2021 8/9/2021 1,328          52% 4.3               311                      18                      
406 Solid Waste Brush Bandit Chipper 2006 4/7/2006 1,789          94% 19.6             91                        39                      
408 Solid Waste Bucher CityCat 5006 2022 12/19/2022 1,470          56% 2.9               504                      18                      
409 Streets 3 YD. Volvo Loader 2023 1/30/2023 715              28% 2.8               255                      16                      
410 Solid Waste Morbark Brush Chipper 2019 4/12/2019 2,007          106% 6.6               304                      23                      
415 Streets Ford F-550 Swaploader 2024 2/26/2024 2,400          100% 1.7               1,389                  9                        
416 Motor Pool Chevy Impala 2015 12/1/2014 40,047        105% 11.0             3,652                  19                      
417 Streets Tandem Dump Truck 2016 5/1/2016 24,855        143% 9.5               2,603                  23                      
418 Streets Tandem Dump Truck 2017 4/20/2017 22,859        132% 8.6               2,664                  22                      
419 Streets Tandem Dump Truck 2021 5/1/2020 8,361          48% 5.5               1,507                  15                      
420 Streets GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 2016 11/15/2015 32,776        90% 10.0             3,274                  21                      
422 Water Tandem Dump Truck 2019 7/29/2019 13,380        77% 6.3               2,121                  18                      
423 Water Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup 2017 2/1/2017 39,886        110% 8.8               4,536                  22                      

Vehicle Utilization and Condition Analysis - October 2025
FY 2027-2031 Capital Improvement Plan

Utilization and Vehicle Information

City of Madison Heights - Department of Public Services Page 1 of 1 11/18/2025
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Utilization Legend: Condition
= Miles/Hours 67% or More of Group Average Excellent (0 -17)
= Miles/Hours Between 33% and 67% of Group Average Good (18 - 22)
= Miles/Hours Less than 33% of Group Average Fair (23 - 27)

Poor (28+)
Department / Model In-Service Oct. 2025 Miles/Hrs. as Years Avg. Miles/Hrs. As of

Vehicle Division Make / Model Year Date Miles/Hrs. % of Group Avg. of Service per Year 11/13/2025

425 Streets Single Axle Dump 2023 3/29/2023 25,555        155% 2.6               9,673                  17                      
426 Streets Single Axle Dump 2003 2/26/2004 18,152        110% 21.7             835                      36                      
429 Streets Platform  Truck 2016 6/16/2016 8,001          N/A 9.4               849                      19                      
430 Motorpool Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup 2021 7/1/2021 9,438          31% 4.4               2,153                  12                      
431 Streets GMC One Ton Dump Truck 2013 2/14/2013 40,698        147% 12.8             3,190                  31                      
432 Streets Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2015 7/30/2014 36,038        119% 11.3             3,188                  25                      
433 Streets Tandem Dump Truck 2022 1/11/2022 6,342          23% 3.9               1,646                  13                      
434 Motorpool Chevy Colorado Pickup 2024 8/15/2024 9,000          20% 1.3               7,146                  7                        
435 Streets Van Building Mnt. 2025 5/15/2025 2,376          8% 0.5               4,641                  8                        
436 Streets Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2022 6/15/2022 13,197        30% 3.4               3,850                  12                      
438 Streets 2017 Toolcat Utility Vehicle 2017 10/1/2017 900              N/A 8.1               111                      21                      
443 Senior Citizn. SMART Bus (25 Passenger) 2020 9/3/2020 4,120          9% 5.2               791                      10                      
444 Recreation GMC Van 2015 12/1/2014 11,904        40% 11.0             1,086                  16                      
453 Water GMC Cargo Van 2013 12/21/2012 44,235        149% 12.9             3,427                  23                      
455 Water CAT Backhoe 2025 11/1/2025 1                  100% 0.0               21                        8                        
457 Water Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2021 7/1/2021 22,798        75% 4.4               5,201                  13                      
458 Water Ram ProMaster 2018 10/1/2018 5,230          100% 7.1               733                      14                      
460 Sewer Chevy 3/4 Ton Utility Pickup 2023 10/23/2023 10,149        34% 2.1               4,897                  11                      
461 Sewer Ford Maverick Pickup 2024 1/10/2025 1,911          6% 0.9               2,237                  5                        
462 Sewer GMC One Ton Dump Truck 2012 3/22/2012 26,946        97% 13.7             1,973                  28                      
463 Sewer Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2015 7/30/2014 62,532        142% 11.3             5,532                  28                      
464 Water Tandem Axle Dump 2014 10/1/2014 49,333        177% 11.1             4,432                  30                      
465 Sewer Sterling Vactor 2003 9/15/2003 39,910        164% 22.2             1,800                  40                      
468 Sewer Western Star GapVax 2017 4/15/2017 8,875          36% 8.6               1,033                  19                      
469 Senior Citizn. GMC Savana Van 2025 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        4                        
471 Senior Citizn. Freightliner Bus (50 Passenger) 2016 3/25/2022 55,451        127% 3.7               15,183                23                      
473 Parks GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2016 11/15/2015 40,337        134% 10.0             4,030                  23                      
474 Parks Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2015 12/16/2014 50,164        166% 10.9             4,592                  26                      
475 Parks Ford 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2019 10/1/2019 26,770        89% 6.1               4,365                  17                      
477 Parks GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup 2014 4/14/2014 79,715        264% 11.6             6,873                  28                      
479 Solid Waste Single Axle Dump 2014 10/15/2014 21,134        128% 11.1             1,905                  25                      
480 Senior Citizn. SMART Wheelchair Van 2017 10/1/2016 76,493        175% 9.1               8,378                  29                      
481 Streets Chevy 1 Ton Dump Truck 2022 2/14/2022 15,641        56% 3.8               4,161                  15                      
482 Senior Citizn. GMC Van 2013 11/30/2012 56,090        128% 13.0             4,326                  25                      
483 Code Enforce Ford F-150 2015 12/1/2014 51,880        118% 11.0             4,731                  21                      
484 Parks Chevy 3/4 Ton Pickup/Plow 2023 1/18/2023 17,214        57% 2.8               6,075                  13                      
485 DPS Director Jeep Gladiator Pickup 2024 10/3/2024 2,440          8% 1.1               2,168                  8                        
488 Parks Volvo Loader 2024 9/30/2024 181              100% 1.1               160                      10                      
489 Parks Tractor Mower 1969 1/1/1969 4,951          N/A 56.9             87                        84                      
492 CDD Inspec. Ford F-150 2015 12/1/2014 77,367        176% 11.0             7,056                  26                      
493 CED Director Ford Explorer 2015 12/1/2014 51,880        207% 11.0             4,731                  20                      
494 Water GMC Cargo Van 2015 12/1/2014 59,999        203% 11.0             5,472                  23                      
495 CED Ford F-150 2019 10/1/2018 22,846        52% 7.1               3,203                  14                      
496 CDD Inspec. Ford F-150 2015 12/1/2014 64,800        148% 11.0             5,910                  23                      
500 CDD ED./Sup. Ford Focus 2015 1/1/2015 15,136        60% 10.9             1,391                  17                      
513 Solid Waste Dodge Durango 2007 2/25/2008 71,404        163% 17.7             4,027                  20                      
525 Solid Waste Forestry Truck 2026 10/1/2025 1,135          3% 0.1               8,637                  8                        
530 Senior Citizn. Smart  Bus 2017 9/28/2016 70,245        161% 9.1               7,686                  28                      
551 Motor Pool Em. Gen. Police 2004 8/3/2004 N/A 21.3             -                      
552 Motor Pool Em. Gen. DPS 2006 5/23/2006 N/A 19.5             -                      
553 Motor Pool Em. Gen. Fire Sta. 2 2004 6/1/2006 N/A 19.5             -                      
554 Motor Pool Em. Gen. Portable-1 / 1986 Trailer 1975 1/1/1975 N/A 50.9             -                      
555 Motor Pool Em. Gen. Portable-2 2004 2/28/2005 N/A 20.7             -                      
700 Fire Chevy Trail Blazer 2008 12/27/2007 0% 17.9             -                      
550 Motor Pool Generator - Fire Station 1 2004 1/1/2016 1,246          207% 9.9               126                      36                      
551 Motor Pool Generator - Police 2006 4/15/2014 234              39% 11.6             20                        30                      
552 Motor Pool Generator - DPS 2006 7/9/2007 1,065          177% 18.4             58                        33                      
553 Motor Pool Generator - Fire Station 2 2023 7/1/2023 29                5% 2.4               12                        10                      
554 Motor Pool Generator - Portable 1 1975 7/9/2007 837              139% 18.4             46                        63                      
555 Motor Pool Generator - Portable 2 2005 7/18/2001 202              34% 24.3             8                          31                      
556 Motor Pool Generator - City Hall 2024 1/1/2024 47                8% 1.9               25                        10                      
700 Fire Ram 1500 (U72) 2025 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        4                        
701 Fire GMC 3/4 Ton Pickup (Marshal) 2015 4/15/2014 45,502        181% 11.6             3,924                  23                      
702 Fire Silverado 2500 Pickup (U71) 2021 5/7/2021 25,850        59% 4.5               5,702                  15                      
703 Fire Ford F150 (Chief) 2022 4/26/2022 53,159        176% 3.6               14,913                13                      
704 Fire Ram 1500 (Deputy Chief) 2025 3/26/2025 9,041          30% 0.6               13,933                12                      
710 Fire Ambulance Rescue Truck (R73) 2026 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        9                        
711 Fire Ambulance Rescue Truck (R74) 2019 1/28/2019 94,699        233% 6.8               13,913                35                      
713 Fire Ambulance Rescue Truck (R72) 2023 12/13/2023 29,957        74% 1.9               15,498                16                      
715 Fire Ambulance Rescue Truck (R71) 2022 2/3/2023 37,845        93% 2.8               13,565                20                      
721 Fire Sutphen Pumper (E72) 2020 3/29/2020 55,969        154% 5.6               9,924                  25                      
722 Fire Sutphen Pumper (E71) 2019 9/3/2019 52,790        146% 6.2               8,502                  26                      
723 Fire Quint Ladder/Pumper (E7X) 2025 11/1/2025 1                  0% 0.0               21                        8                        
730 Fire Aerial Ladder E-One (T71) 1998 1/1/1998 28,846        N/A 27.9             1,035                  44                      

Vehicle Utilization and Condition Analysis - October 2025
FY 2027-2031 Capital Improvement Plan

Utilization and Vehicle Information
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Device Name
Device that was 

Replaced Type Serial Number Department
Year 

Purchased FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31

25DT06 Desktop MZ028KB4 TBD 2025 X

25DT09 Desktop MZ026WA1 TBD 2025 X

25DT15 Desktop MZ026W9X TBD 2025 X

25DT18 Desktop MZ026WAG TBD 2025 X

25DT19 Desktop MZ026W94 TBD 2025 X

25DT20 Desktop MZ028K9P TBD 2025 X

25DT21 Desktop MZ026W9D TBD 2025 X

25DT23 Desktop MZ028KBC TBD 2025 X

25DT24 Desktop MZ028K0V TBD 2025 X

25DT25 Desktop MZ026WAY TBD 2025 X

25DT26 Desktop MZ026W9H TBD 2025 X

25DT27 Desktop MZ026W9C TBD 2025 X

25DT28 Desktop MZ026W9F TBD 2025 X

25DT29 Desktop MZ026W82 TBD 2025 X

25LT05 Laptop PF5D4Q8R TBD 2025 X

AAS-LAPTOP-3 Laptop PF5B2J1X AAC 2024 X

AAS-LAPTOP-4 Laptop PF5BQ4P4 AAC 2024 X

AV25DT1 Desktop T5PFRG000525219 AV 2025 X

CC23LT1 Laptop MP2KEW1V TBD 2023 x

CC23LT2 Laptop MP2KEW13 TBD 2023 x

CC23LT3 Laptop MP2KEW29 TBD 2023 x

CDD19DT18 Desktop MXL91536DQ CDD 2019 x

CDD23LT2 Laptop CND142425G CDD 2023 X

CDD24LT2 Laptop PF543TEH CDD 2024 X

CDD25DT14 CDD-GIS-DT Desktop MZ026WAB CDD 2025 x

CM20LT1 Laptop 5CG012F9SN CM 2020

DESKTOP-2BEEVED CH-CL-Front Desktop MZ026WBF Clerks 2025 x

DESKTOP-5U8O4IL Laptop 5CD1144CJZ TBD 2021 X

DESKTOP-93DPJ1V Desktop MZ026WA6 TBD 2025 X

DESKTOP-A4JDKVV Laptop 5CD2425V21 TBD 2023 X

DESKTOP-OIKGO49 Laptop 7HVML44 TBD X

DPS18DT14 Desktop 2UA82120XX DPS 2018 x

DPS24LT1 Laptop PF4YT3YN DPS 2024 x

DPS25DT01 Desktop MZ026W9K DPS 2025 x

DPS25DT10 DPS22LT1 Desktop MZ0270T4 DPS 2025 x

DPS25DT13 Desktop MZ026W9G DPS 2025 X

DPS25LT1 Laptop 5CG3384B9R FIN 2025 X

FIN24LT5 Laptop PF4RZJNB FIN 2024 X

FIN25DT08 Desktop MZ026W9Z FIN 2025 X

FIN25LT03 Laptop PF5D4Q74 FIN 2025 X

FIN25LT1 Laptop PF5BT99Z FIN 2025 X

FIN25LT2 Laptop PF5BQMNL FIN 2025 X

FIRE17DT12 Desktop 2UA7282C9C FIRE 2017 X

FS119DFCDT2 Desktop 8CC8371SSD FIRE 2019 X

FS124DT2 Desktop MSB0A6O1S0102534 FIRE 2024 X

FS124DT5 Desktop MXL437306D FIRE 2024 X

FS125DT02 FIN19DT3 Desktop MZ026WCY FIRE 2025 x

FS223LT2 Desktop FIRE 2023 X

IT-Spare Laptop 5CG03530G9 IT?

ITSPARE2DT Desktop MXL11658CD IT?

LAPTOP-UNPBR1S8 Laptop CND1401BGD TBD

LIB25LT1 Laptop PF5CYT1A LIB 2025 X

Madison Desktop MZ026WAR TBD X

MHCC25LT1 Laptop 2MQ4440L71 TBD 2025 X

MHCC25LT2 Laptop 2MQ4440L5K TBD 2025 X

PD17DT2 Desktop 2UA7282C99 PD 2017 X

PD17DT23 Desktop 2UA7152K1X PD 2017 X

PD17DT4 Desktop 2UA7282C91 PD 2017 X

PD21DT9 Desktop MXL1033TNZ PD 2021 X

PD24DT1 Desktop MXL4453DQH PD 2024 X

PD25DT03 Desktop MZ026W9W PD 2025 X

PD25DT17 Desktop MZ026WA2 PD 2025 X

PD25SIULT2 Laptop 5CG3384BB2 PD 2025 X

PDAC20LT1 Laptop CND111DL4M PD 2021 X

PDR25DT1 Desktop MXL9423GZC PD 2019 X

PDSIUDT4 Desktop MXL3494NN4 PD 2024 X

SIU25LT1 Laptop 5CG3384BDT PD

Spare-IT4 Laptop CND0502C5D IT? 2021 X

PD13DT1 Desktop  Custom PC PD 2013 X

CDD13DT6 Desktop  CDD 2016 X X

DPS16DT21 Desktop 2UA63120R3 DPS 2016 X

PD17DT14 Desktop 2UA7282C94 PD 2017 X

PD17DT22 Desktop 2UA7152K4S PD 2017 X

COU18DT3 Desktop 8CG8130HCP COURT 2018 X X

FS118DT29 Desktop 8CC83714HM FS1 2018 X

PD18DT18 Desktop 8CG7160CT8 PD 2018 X

PD18DT8 Desktop 2UA83329QF PD 2018 X

TABLE XII
FY 2026 - 31

Computer Replacement Plan

# Classified as Confidential
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AV19DT2 Desktop System Serial Number AV 2019 X

CDD19DT19 Desktop MXL91536DL CDD 2019 X

FIN19DT11 Desktop MXL9423GZD FIN 2019 X

FS19DT30 Desktop MXL91949WJ FS1 2019 X

CDD20LT21 Laptop CND03444C4 CDD 2020 X

DPS20DT3 Desktop MXL9211MJ8 DPS 2020 X

DPS20LT13 Laptop 5CG012F9SB DPS 2020 X

DPS-Sewer-LT Laptop USH738L0K0 DPS 2020 X

FS1-LT-Capt2 Laptop GH9KJ72 FS1 2020 X

PD-SGT-DT-01 Desktop MXL1033VJG PD 2020 x

DPS21LT12 Laptop CND14019Z6 DPS 2021 X

DPS21LT14 Laptop CND14019KR DPS 2021 x

DPS21LT18 Laptop CND14019WR DPS 2021 X

DPS21LT2 Laptop CND137CP8V DPS 2021 X

DPS-Sign21-DT Desktop MXL1423CS5 DPS 2021 X

Fin21LT6 Laptop 5CG1110D0Q FIN 2021 X

PD21DT16 Desktop 2UA63120R6 PD 2021 X

PD21DT19 Desktop MXL1033VJF PD 2021 X

PD21DT23 Desktop MXL1033TNJ PD 2021 X

PD21DT29 Desktop MXL1033VJB PD 2021 X

PD21LT4 Laptop 5CD112FQR2 PD 2021 X

PD21LT99 Laptop 5CD112FQWM PD 2021 X

PD-RPTWRT-2 Desktop 2UA7152K1W PD 2021 X

PD-RPTWRT-4 Desktop 2UA7152K1Y PD 2021 X

AAC25DT1 Desktop MXL441542S AAC 2022 X

CDD22DT1 Desktop MXL9423GY7 CDD 2022 X

CDD22DT3 Desktop 2UA63120R4 CDD 2022 X

DPS22DT2 Desktop 2UA63120R2 DPS 2022 X

DPS22LT9 Laptop CND14019WM DPS 2022 X

FIN22LT5 Laptop CND1423XJ3 FIN 2022 X

FS224DT1 Desktop MSB0A6N8S0103478 FS2 2022 X

PD22DT1 Desktop 2UA5332G49 PD 2022 X

PD22DT13 Desktop 2UA51123CD PD 2022 X

PD22LT1 Laptop 5CG8343PPY PD 2022 X

PD22LT2 Laptop CND14241X9 PD 2022 X

PDR-LT-22-1 Laptop CND137CP5S PDR 2022 X

SPR22DT1 Desktop 7352482 CM 2022 X

AVCounMedia23 Desktop JH1Q7Y3 AV 2023 X

CLK23LTELE1 Laptop 5CD241J9KY CLERKS 2023 X

CM23LT02 Laptop 5CG3411LYP CM 2023 x

CM23LT1 Laptop 5CD2425V21 CM 2023 X

DPS23DT1 Desktop 2UA7282C92 DPS 2023 X

DPS23LT1 Laptop CND14019WN DPS 2023 X

FIN23LT8 Laptop 5CG3411LYQ FIN 2023 X

FS123DT1 Desktop MXL3123RT0 FS1 2023 X

FS123DT2 Desktop MXL3124F92 FS1 2023 X

HR23LT1 Laptop 5CD2425V31 HR 2023 X

LIB23LT1 Laptop CND111DL0P LIB 2023 X

PD23DT2 Desktop MXL1423CSY PD 2023 X

PD23LT1 Laptop PF47V8VH PD 2023 X

PD23LT2 Laptop PF47P7V0 PD 2023 X

PD-DB-DT-06 Desktop MXL1033VGK PD 2023 X

PD-LTBar-DT-01 Desktop MXL1033TNC PD 2023 x

CDD24LT1 Laptop 5CD327BRM3 CDD 2024 X

CLK24LT1 Laptop 5CG4154PLL CLERKS 2024 x

COU24DT1 Desktop MXL4414390 COURT 2024 X

COU24DT10 Desktop MXL44143JN COURT 2024 X

COU24DT2 Desktop MXL441436Z COURT 2024 X

COU24DT3 Desktop MXL44143JF COURT 2024 X

COU24DT4 Desktop MXL441435M COURT 2024 X

COU24DT5 Desktop MXL44143BW COURT 2024 X

COU24DT6 Desktop MXL44143F3 COURT 2024 X

COU24DT7 Desktop MXL44143JS COURT 2024 X

COU24DT8 Desktop MXL441437Z COURT 2024 X

COU24DT9 Desktop MXL441434V COURT 2024 X

FIN24LT2 Laptop 5CD411C15R FIN 2024 X

FIN24LT3 Laptop 1H84211ZBS FIN 2024 X

FIN24LT4 Laptop 1H842207DS FIN 2024 X

FS124DT4 Desktop MSB0A6O1S0102498 FS1 2024 X

FS24DT3 Desktop MSB0A6O1S0102503 FS2 2024 X

HR24LT1 Laptop 5CD351FFZD HR 2024 X

PD24LT1 Laptop 5CD351FPJK PD 2024 X

AAC25DT2 Desktop MXL4415426 AAC 2025 X

AAC25DT3 Desktop MXL441541T AAC 2025 X

AAC25DT4 Desktop MXL4415424 AAC 2025 X

CDD19DT16 Desktop MXL91536CY CDD 2019 X

CourtJH1 Desktop 8163X04 COURT

9 11 27 25 19 31 28Totals To be replaced

# Classified as Confidential
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Impact of Capital Improvement on Operating Expenditures
The Capital Improvement Plan impacts the operating budget of the City in many different ways 
depending on the nature of the capital improvement item.   A capital improvement can be a 
new asset to the City that would increase the need for such things as maintenance, utilities and 
insurance. A capital improvement can also be expanding or replacing a current asset and may 
result in savings.

Capital Improvement Projects must include impacts on the general operating budget when the 
project is submitted. Assumptions used in determining the estimated impact are noted for each 
project. These impacts are reviewed by Administration before projects are recommended to 
Council as part of the five year Capital Improvement Plan.

Much of the capital maintenance program is coordinated by the Department of Public Services 
(DPS), which oversees or provides routine maintenance for streets, buildings, equipment and 
public property. The City uses a combination of contract and City work forces to perform basic 
routine maintenance such as motor pool, mowing and weed control. Staff uses historical costs of 
similar items to estimate labor and service contract costs to determine the estimated operating 
expenditures for the projects being proposed in the upcoming year. 

The pages that follow present the operating budget considerations that were reviewed when 
deciding to include each project in the Capital Improvement Plan. Calculations are included for 
projects being proposed in FY 2026. Projects included in the plan in years beyond FY 2026 are 
concepts only and impacts on operating budgets are subject to change.  
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TABLE XIV
FY 2026-31 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT IMPACTS ON ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS

Project Description Palmer Street (W. Parker Street to Diesing Drive) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 326,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 546,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 872,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Alger Street (Diesing Drive to W. Tweleve Mile Road) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 107,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 180,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 287,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset. Road only no watermain work is included. 
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Delton Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 233,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 390,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 623,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Osmun Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Proposal R-3 Millage 393,000$                   FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 393,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Lorenz Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. Unviesrity Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 235,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 393,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 628,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Lorenz Street (E. Unvisrity Avenue to E. Farnum Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 269,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 451,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 720,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Shirley Avenue (Twevele Mile toad to Rose Street) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 343,000$                   FY 2027
    Proposal R-3 Millage 610,000                     FY 2028
Total Funding Amount 953,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain in FY 2027 and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating
       of 2 or less in FY 2028. 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Rose Street (South Terminus to Elliot Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 216,000$                   FY 2027
    Proposal R-3 Millage 383,000                     FY 2028
Total Funding Amount 599,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset. Road only no watermain work is included. 
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain in FY 2027 and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating
       of 2 or less in FY 2028. 
New Operation Costs

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

Neighborhood Projects - Table III

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  
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TABLE XIV
FY 2026-31 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT IMPACTS ON ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS

Project Description Palmer Street (W. Parker Street to Diesing Drive) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 326,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 546,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 872,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Alger Street (Diesing Drive to W. Tweleve Mile Road) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 107,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 180,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 287,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset. Road only no watermain work is included. 
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Delton Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 233,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 390,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 623,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Osmun Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. University Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Proposal R-3 Millage 393,000$                   FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 393,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Lorenz Street (E. Eleven Mile to E. Unviesrity Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 235,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 393,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 628,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Lorenz Street (E. Unvisrity Avenue to E. Farnum Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 269,000$                   FY 2026
    Proposal R-3 Millage 451,000                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 720,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating of 2 or less. 
 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Shirley Avenue (Twevele Mile toad to Rose Street) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 343,000$                   FY 2027
    Proposal R-3 Millage 610,000                     FY 2028
Total Funding Amount 953,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset.  
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain in FY 2027 and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating
       of 2 or less in FY 2028. 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Rose Street (South Terminus to Elliot Avenue) Department : Department of Public Services
Funding Type
   Water and Sewer Fund 216,000$                   FY 2027
    Proposal R-3 Millage 383,000                     FY 2028
Total Funding Amount 599,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current capital asset. Road only no watermain work is included. 
Project Details See the Neighborhood Roads section. This project replaces the watermain in FY 2027 and reconstructes a road with a PASER rating
       of 2 or less in FY 2028. 
New Operation Costs

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

Neighborhood Projects - Table III

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  
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TABLE XIV
FY 2026-31 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT IMPACTS ON ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS

Project Description Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Water and Sewer Funds 250,000$                    
Total Funding Amount 250,000$                    

Type:  
Project Details See Collection and Distribution section for details.   
New Operation Costs
Project Description Replacement #453 2013 GMC Cargo Van Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Water and Sewer Funds 65,000$                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 65,000$                      

Type: Replacement of current asset
Project Details This Van has over 45,000 miles and is 13 years old. 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Replacement #462 2012 GMC 1-Ton Dump Truck  Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Water and Sewer Funds 80,000$                     FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 80,000$                      

Type: Replacement of current asset
Project Details This truck has over 49,333 miles and is 11 years old. 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Replacement #464 2014 Freightlner Tandem Axle Dump Truck   Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
    Water and Sewer Funds 300,000$                   FY 2027
Total Funding Amount 300,000$                    

Type: Replacement of current asset
Project Details This truck has over 30,000 miles and is 14 years old. 
New Operation Costs

Project Description Police Patrol Vehicles and Special Investigation Unit Department: Police
Funding Type
  Drug Forfeiture 270,000$                   
  General Fund 540,000                       
Total Funding Amount 810,000$                    

Type: The CIP includes the replacement of 15 patrol vehicles, over  the five (5) year period. 
Project Details One vehicles will be replaced from Drug Forfeiture and two from the General Fund each year. 
New Operation Cost There are no new operation cost as these replace current vehicles. Vehicle upfitting cost are approximately $15,000 per year. 
Project Description Replacement #126 Police Detective Vehicle Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
  General Fund 42,000                       FY 2027  
Total Funding Amount 42,000$                      

Project Details: This vehicle has over $108,000 miles and is over 7 years old. Annual maintenance cost are $7,445. 

Project Description Equipment Upgrade 911 Call taking Department: Department of Public Services
Funding Type
  General Fund 98,000                       FY 2027  
Total Funding Amount 98,000$                      

Project Details: This project will have significant ongoing operational cost at approximalty $48,000 a year. The City is being required to move to this 
system by Oakland County who manages the 911 network. 

Public Safety - Table VIII

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years but will save approximalty $5,000 a year 
in maintenance.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years but will save approximalty $22,000 a year 
in maintenance.  

 This project will not result in any significant increase in operating cost over the next five years but will save approximalty $6,000 a year 
in maintenance.  
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